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February 8, 2000

VIA UNITED STATES MAIL

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Manager, Environmental Protection

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT GF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94503

Re:  Wind River Systems, Inc.
Alameda Campus: Notice of Environmental Restriction

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed find a copy of the Notice of Environmental Restriction you approved at the end
of last December in connection with the referenced property, recorded on January 19, 2000 in the
Official Records of Alameda County.

Very truly yours,

ELL/gt
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Richard Kraber (w/encl.) o
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SANGER & OLSON
[ e

ONE BMBARCADERD CENTER
TWELFTH FLOOR
SAM FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3617
TEL 415.693.9300  FAX 415.693.9122
REALESTATEBSANGER-OLION.COM

Thursday, January 20, 2000

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL TO:

Name Firm ' Telephone Fax Number
Mr. Thomas Peacock DEePT.OF ENVIR. HEALTH 510-337-9335
ce: Mr. Richard W. Kraber WIND RiVER SYSTEMS 510-749-2526
cc: Mr., Edward Pike THE EDWARD PIKE Co. 025-299-4877
cc: Mr. Al Ridley WOODWARD-CLYDE INT'L - ' 510-874-3268
From: Eric L. Laurence, Esq.

Re: Wind River Systems Property aka 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda

Number of Pages: 2 (including this cover sheet)

Client/Matter #: 0116/0003

Message:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY BE LEGALLY
PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE. IT IS INTENDED
ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE RECIPIENT(S) NAMED ABOVE IN THIS FACSIMILE. IF THE PERSON ACTUALLY
RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE OR ANY OTHER READER IS NOT THE PERSON TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED OR NOT
RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE NAMED RECIPIENT(S). ITS USE OR COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY
PROMIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE CALL US COLLECT IMMEDIATELY AND RETURN
THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE BY MAIL TO US. THANK YOU.
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SANGER & OLSON

ONE EMBARCADERG CENTER
TWELFTH ROOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, 941 1-3627

TEL, 415.683.5300 FAX 415,693-9322
REAI..ESTATEOSANGM[SON.COM

January 20, 2000

V1A FACSIMILE: 510-337-9335

Mr. Thomasg Peacock

Manager, Environmenta Protection

ALAMEDA Counry DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94503

Re:  Wind River Systems Property aka 2020 Sherman Drive, Alamedy

- Dear Mr, Peacock:

Thank you for your letter to me dated December 30, 1999 regarding the referenced site
and for your prompt attention to this matter, We have arranged for the Notice of Environmental
- Restriction to be recorded and will forward recorded copy of that document to you when we
receive it (which wil) likely be a few weeks).

Very truly yours,

Eric1.. Eaurence

ELL:am

¢c (via fax):
M. Richard Kraber
Mr. Edward Pike
Mr. Al Ridley
Charles R, Olson, Esqg.
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SANGER & OLSON

LAY LD P O ATy

ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER
TWELFTH FLOOR
SAM FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3617
TEL. 415.693.9300 FAX 415.693-9322
REAL.ESTATE@SANGER-OLSON.COM

December 30, 1999

V1A HAND DELIVERY

Mr, Thomas Peacock

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94503

RE: Encinal Real Estate/2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Site ID No. 4864
Project No. 2380A

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation of December 29, 1999 in connection
with the above matter, in which you, I and Jay Wallace, Esq. participated.

As we discussed, enclosed please find the following documents:

(1) *As-Built” Report, Addendum to Risk Management Plan for Soil
Impacted by TPH-Motor Qil, Wind River Site, Alameda, California, prepared by URS Greiner
Woodward Clyde, dated November 24, 1998;

(2) a letter from Mr. David Valeska, Planning Department, City of Alameda
to Eric Laurence, Esq., Sanger & Olson Attorneys, dated December 27, 1999, acknowledging
that the document entitled “Notice of Environmental Restriction” is acceptable to the City of
Alameda; and

3 a copy of Ms. Madhullah Logan’s letter dated September 15, 1997
requesting the above-referenced documents in order to issue a final Closure Letter for the
referenced site with respect to TPH — Motor Oi! Impacted Soil.

With the submission of the As-Built Report and the City of Alameda letter dated
December 27, 1999, Wind River Systems has now satisfied the last two remaining conditions
described in Ms. Logan’s letter dated September 15, 1997, and we believe this matter may now




SANGER&OLSON

Mr. Thomas Peacock
December 30, 1999
Page 2

be closed. As I indicated, Wind River’s lender has requested a copy of the Closure Letter by
close of business on Decernber 30, 1999 in connection with the financing of Buildings 3 and 4 on
the Wind River site, Accordingly, we are respectfully requesting that you issue a Closure Letter
immediately and fax us a copy of the same before the close of business today.

Also, please find enclosed a check in the amount of Six Thousand Dollars (86,000.00) to
cover any outstanding charges for staff review time by your Department in connection with this
matter. As we discussed, and you agreed, your Department will provide us with an accounting
of all charges and prior payments, and will remit any excess payments, if any, to us following
such accounting. Alternatively, to the extent any additional charges are outstanding, please let us
know the amount of any additional payment required by your Department.

We want to thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter, or for your

assistance to date in sorting through this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me or
Jay Wallace, Esq. at (415) 693-9300.

Very truly yours,
Charles R. Olson
CRO/sb
cc: Mr. Richard Kraber

Pamela J. Martinson, Esq. (via facsimile)
Jay S. Wallace, Esq.

FADATADOC] IGOM3CORR Peacock Letter-03 doc 1229799 614 PM




City of Alameda ¢ California

Mr. E. Laurence December 27, 1999
Sanger & Olsen Attomeys

One Embarcadero Center

San Francisco CA 94111

(Sent by FAX 415-693-9322)

RE: Wind River Remediation Closeout

Dear Mr. Laurence:

The City of Alameda City Attorney’s Office has reviewed the draft enforceable restriction sent by
vour office this week, regarding remediation of soils materials by permanent paving. The City
Attorney's Office has no comment on the text. Please notify the City when the enforceable
restriction is recorded; thank yvou,

Sincerely,
1 5
B} VQA/\W
David Valeska
Planner IIT

glcurrcorrt Swindrivrrestrict

Planning Deparement

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 120
Alameda, California 94501
510 748 4554 = Fax 510 748.4593 » TDD 510 522.7534 5 Prmsed on Recyeled Paper




RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

SANGER & OLSON
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 54111.3617

Attention: John M. Sanger, Esqg.

Mo Tax Due

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
(Civil Code Section 1471)

Tuis NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION is made as of December __, 1999 by
WiND RIVER SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation (“WRS”), the owner of that certain property
situated in the City and County of Alameda, California, more particularly described as follows
(the “Property”).

Parcel 1 as described on that certain Parcel Map 7374 dated
January 6, 1999 and recorded March 23, 1999, in the Records of
Alameda County in Map Book 244 at Pages 19, 20 and 21.

Al URS Greiner Woodward Clyde (“URSGWC”) has prepared a risk management
plan dated July 1, 1997, as amended by Addenda dated September 1, 1997 and November 24,
1998 (“RMP™), which provides for on-site management of soil impacted by total petroleum
hydrocarbons from motor oil (“TPH-motor o0il”) present on a portion of the Property in a manner

consistent with the planned commercial/industrial land use and protective of human health and
the environment. ’

B. It is intended that, when development of the Property is complete, buildings,
asphalt parking lots, landscaping and access drives and paths will cover the entire site and any
residual TPH-motor oil contamination.

C. Areas of the Property known to contain soil with TPH-motor oil contamination at
levels exceeding 1,000 mg/kg are delineated on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Delineated
Area”). Soils in the Delineated Area require management in accordance with the RMP.

1. Restriction. WRS hereby covenants, for the benefit of the City of
Alameda and on behalf of itself and all successive owners of the Property, that WRS, while it is
the owner, and all successive owners shall, prior to disturbing soils in the Delineated Area, notify
the City of Alameda and the County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health, and will
conduct any activities that could disturb soils in the Delineated Area in accordance with the
RMP. This covenant shall run with the land and be binding on successive owners of ail or any
portion of the Property for the benefit of the City of Alameda pursuant to Civil Code
Section 1471, or any successor statute.

FADATADGQOW 6NN Taghbic of Exviren Resrix doc ) 1 FL2IMY 1:2433 PM.




2. Acknowledgement of Owners Presumed. All purchasers, lessees, or
possessors of any portion of the Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing, or
possession of such Property, to have acknowledged the foregoing and to agree for and among
themselves, their heirs, successors and assignees, and the agents, employees and lessees of such
owners, heirs, successors and assignees, that the restriction herein set forth has been read and
understood by them and that they have undertaken such further investigation of the Property
including, but not limited to, investigation of the City of Alameda and Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health files pertaining to the Property, and that their interest in the
Property shall be subject to the foregoing restriction. This statement is not a declaration that a
hazard exists at, in, under or upon the Property.

3. Conveyance of the Property. Neither the City of Alameda nor the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, by reason of this instrument, shall have
authority to approve, disapprove, or otherwise affect any sale, lease or other conveyance of the
Property except as otherwise provided by law.

4. No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed to
be a gift or dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Property or any portion thereof to
the general public.

5. File Review. Persons who wish to review the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health files pertaining to the Property may do so by contacting the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda,
Califormia 94503.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Notice of Environmental
Restriction as of the date first set forth above.

WIND RIVER SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By:

Richard W. Kraber
Its: Vice President, Finance & Chief
Financial Officer

FADAT AADOCAH 16K agriNic of Environ Restrix doc 2
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STATE OF CALIFGRNIA }
) 8S.
COUNTY OF )
On , , before me, the undersigned, a Motary Public for the State of
California, personally appeared . proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence {or personally known to me) to be the person(s) whose name(s} are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacities, and that by hisfher/their signatures on the instrument the person(s) or the entity on
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

L.S. My Commission Expires:
OPTIONAL

THIS CERTIFICATE IS TO BE ATTACHED TO TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT -
THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT:
[Not required by law but recommended to
avoid fraudulent reattachment.] NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF GOCUMENT
PADATAMDOOULN |60 3 ugriNe of Environ Restrixdoc 3

112349 2:24:31 PM
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SANGER & OLSON

Al vwW L ORPFPORATTONR

ONE EMBARCADERD CENTER
TWELFTH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO), CAIIFORNIA 84111-3617
TEL 415.693.9300  FaX 41546339322
REAL ESTATE@SANGER-{H SON.COM

Sy W 254 ('f

Monday, December 27, 1999

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL ToO:

Name Firm Telephone Fax Number
Mr. Thomas Peacock DEPT.OF ENVIR. HEALTH 510-337-9335
Mr. Dave Valeska CITY OF ALAMEDA - 510-748-4593
From: Eric L. Laurence, Esq.

Re: Wind River System Property, Alameda, California

Number of Pages: 4 (including this cover sheet)

C]ient/Matter #: 0116/0003

Message:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 1§ CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY BE LEGALLY
PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE. IT IS INTENDED
ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE RECIPIENT(S) NAMED ABOVE IN THIS FACSIMILE. IF THE PERSON ACTUALLY
RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE OR ANY OTHER READER IS NOT THE PERSON 10O WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED OR NOT
RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE NAMED RECIPIENT(S), ITS USE OR COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED.,. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE CALL US COLLECT IMMEDIATELY AND RETURN
THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE BY MAIL TO US. THANK YOU.
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SANGER & OLSON

OME EMBARCADERO CENTER
TWELFTH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 347111-3617
TEL. 415,697 9300 FAX 415,693.5333
REAL.ESTATE@SANG ER-OLSOMN,COM

December 27, 1999
VIA FACSIMILE: 510-337-9335

Mr. Thomas Peacock

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94503

Re: Wind River Systems Property, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed find the letter from Madhulla Logan to Peter Wang (former owner of the
referenced property) dated September 15, 1997, to which I referred in our conversation today, in
which Ms. Logan states that to obtain final closure from ACDEH, (i) soils with TPH
concentrations higher than 1,000 ppm need to be identified and (if) 2 method for transmitting to
future buyers the RMP requirements regarding such soils has to be provided. We believe the
deed restriction I sent to your office and to the City of Alameda last week (to the attention of
Ms. Logan) fulfills both requirements and are requesting immediate issuance of a final closure
letter.

As you requested when we spoke today, I will call you later this week to learn whether
you have assigned this case to another person or have any questions regarding the proposed deed

restriction.
Very truly yours,
Eric ence
ELL:am
Enclosure
ce: Mr. Dave Valeska (via fux, w/encl.)

Charles R. Olson, Esq.

FALAT ASDOCWDT LAIPNICORR\P eacock Letter-t! doc 12727899 154 PM
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i ) T'HDL‘)-B@--:1.‘3‘:-1‘53 11:24 WOODMWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT ) 518 874 3268 P.@B2-83
+ " ALAMIEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Lirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 15, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bey Parkway, Suite 250
Alamede, CA 948025577

Mr. Peter Wang, (510} 587-6700
PO Box 2453 ' FAX (570) 3379335
Alameda, CA - 94_501

Ref: Encinal Resl Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:

‘ I am in receipt of the documcnts, “Risk Management Plan far Soil Impacted by TPH™ tated July
), 1997, Addendum to the Risk Management Plan, dated September 11, 1997, and a respense letter
dated September 16, 1997, prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for thé above referenced

project. ‘

This Department has reviewed 4l the pertinent information submitted with regards to the referenced
property. ‘The sisk ranagemetit plan addresses both the construction and post-construction scenarios
to manage the TPH-motor oil on site, and includes discussion on health and safety protocols (which
needs to follow OSHA. guidelines), dust control, management methods of TPH contaminated soils,
and tha protocols to be followed by on-site workers, etc. Also, additional soil sampling documented
in the addendum to the risk managemem plan, indicates that the extent of soil with TPH-motor oil

" exceeding the cleanup-ievels is less than that identified previously.

Based on the information s submitted, the Risk Management Plan (RMP) is acceptable to_this
Department. However,|prior to obtaining a fmal closure from this Department, the followingj

nformation regarding the TPH-motor oil contamination still needs to be submitred:

:

\ It is meniioned in the RMP that confirmation soil samples will be collected ta define the
extent of TPH contamination which in tum will be documented in a “as built” report. The “as
built" report which identifies the placement of <oils with TPH concentrations highes than 1000
“ppm needs 1o be submitted to this Department. N

Also, after finalizing the “as built report” you have chosen to complete the npotification

procedure, by submitting a copy of the risk management plan to the City of Alameda wherein

it will be muintaived b the City Files. This Department is still not certain as to how the

' nformation in the RMP will be passed-on 10 flsure buyers during property transactions if the
RMP is not recorded inthe deed.  Since this De does not 1¢
implemantation of the risk menagement plans, please provide us with 2 letter
approved/accepted by City of Alameda which explains. the process that will be used t
appropriately disseminate the information to any future buyers of the propesty.

SEP-12-1957 17141 s1@ 337 9338 Y &
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Ifyou have any guestions, you ¢an contact me at {510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

AaoA L.

Madhulia Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  San Francisco Regional Water Qua.hty Control Board, 2101 Webster 8t, Qakland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,

Alameda, CA - 24501

Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Streat, Suite 100

Oakland, CA- 94607

Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcadero Center, st floot, San Rrancisco,

CA 94111-3617

1 s dFTe Aa ' 3TH 11‘!7“ Qs 977 ’ F.04
: TOTAL. P.A3
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SANGER & OLSON
[ i aw cpkroeation

ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER
TWILFTH FLOOR
SAM FRAMCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3617
TFL415.693.9300 FAX 415,693.9322
REAL.ESTATE@SANGER-OLSON,COM

Thursday, December 23, 1999

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL TO:!-

Name Firm : Telcphone
Mr. Dave Valeska CITY OF ALAMEDA
Ms. Madhulla Logan DEPT.OF ENVIR. HEALTH
Mr. Richard Kraber WIND RIVER SYSTEMS

- Frem: Eric L. Laurence, Esq. A’ﬁ_hv-"a .
Re: Wind River System Property, Alamcda, California
Number of Pages: 6 (including this cover shect)

Client/Matter #: 0116/0003

Message:

P.01/06

Fax Number
510-748-4593
510-337-9335
(510) 749-2526

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND

ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE RECIPIENT(S} NAMED ABOVE IN THIS FACSIMILE. IF THE

THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE BY MAIL TO US. THANK YOU.

PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE. IT IS INTENDED

RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE OR ANY OTHER READER IS NOT THE PERSON TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED OR NOT
RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE NAMED RECIPIENT(S), ITS USE OR COMMUNICA TION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS MESSAGL IN ERROR, PLEASE CALL U8 COLLECT IMMEDATELY AND RETURN

MAY BE LEGALLY

PERSON ACTUALLY




Please provide comments on the following four items.-when applicable. (Attach additional sheet if necessary.)
Return comments to Central Permits Office for forwarding to Planning Department.

1. COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATION: Does the plans and other attachments contain sufficient
information for you to provide the Planning Department with comments on this proposal? If “NO”,
please specify the additional information needed from the applicant. (Under State law, the City has
30 days from the date an application is submitted to determine whether it is complete.)

2. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: . .
Note: an Initial Study was circulated and a Mitigated Negative Declaration adopted for the project.
{ ) Pianning Staff has preiliminarily determined that this project is Categorically Exempt from the
requirements of the Caiifornia Environmental Quality Act according to Section ____ of the
City of Alameda CEQA Guidelines. (No response required.)

Planning Staff will prepare an Initial Study to determine if this project will result in any
significant environmentat impacts that will need to be mitigated. Please identify any potential
environmental impacts of the project that are pertinent to your department or agency. |If
applicable, recommend possible mitigation measures (or project revisions) to aveid or reduce
these impacts, and suggest methods for monitoring the implementation of these measures.

MERIT COMMENTS: Please comment on the merits of the proposal. Indicate whether the project
conforms to the applicable regulations and policies of your department or agency. Please provide
recommended conditions of approval or the basis for denial of the project. (Conditions of approval
should be as specific as possible and should indicate when the condition must be satisfied, such as
prior to issuance of building permit or approval of occupancy.)

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS:

COMMENTS: (Please initial and date if you have no comments)

Date: Prepared by:

GleurrcornSwindrivivpmceircu
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Woodward-Clyde &

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

November 21, 1997
961163NB

Ms. Mona Foster-White

East Bay Municipal Utility District
375 11th Street

Oakland, California 94607- 4240

SUBJECT: Water Main Extension, Wind River Development
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Foster-White:

This letter is in response to a request from Ned Pike, of the Edward Pike Company,
Lafayette, California, to assist in providing the environmental information that you
require for approval of installation of the planned water main at the Wind River
Development in Alameda, California. We understand that EBMUD is requiring the Main
Line Extension to be an 8-inch steel pipe. However, we understand that PVC pipe will be
acceptable if Woodward-Clyde can provide documentation from the appropriate
environmental regulatory agency, that the site proves a safe and clean work environment
for the installation and maintenance of pipes. This letter summarized the environmental
remediation that has been completed at the site and the current environmental conditions.
Copies of approval letters from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA)are attached.

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Three environmental issues have been identified at the site. They are: 1,1-DCA in soil
and groundwater, lead in soil, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (motor oil) in soil. Each
of these are discussed below. The 1,1-DCA issue, and the lead issue have been
remediated and no further actions are required by the ACHCSA or the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board. The site has been approved by ACHCSA for this
planned development. The third issue, TPH in soil, will be handled under a plan
approved by the ACHCSA. The soil with TPH has been characterized and is not
identified in the area of the planned Main Line Extension.

Closure of 1,1-DCA Issue

An area of soil and groundwater previously identified to contain 1,1-DCA was delincated
and excavated to the satisfaction of the ACHSCA in 1996. Woodward-Clyde performed
soil excavation and aeration of the excavated soils in accordance with a work plan

7 approved by ACHSCA. The ACHCSA stated in a letter dated December 17, 1996,
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“...chlorinated solvents on site have been remediated to an acceptable level. Hence, no
further action with regards to the chlorinated solvents is required.” See the attached copy
of that letter for reference. In addition, the Regional Water Quality Contro! Board has
reviewed the remediation data and has rescinded the Cleanup and Abatement Order No.
94-004 (see attached letter dated December 23, 1996).

Lead in Soil Issue

An area of lead in shallow soils was identified on the east side of the warehouse at 2020
Sherman Street in 1996 by Woodward-Clyde. A workplan for removal of lead exceeding
1,000 mg/kg was approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated July 21, 1997 (attached).
About 450 tons of soil with lead exceeding the cleanup goal were excavated and shipped
by rail to the ECDC facility in Utah in August of 1997. The ACHCSA, in a letter dated _
September 15, 1997 (attached), stated that “The remedial activities have been performed
in accordance with the approved work plan for lead, dated June 13, 1997, and is
acceptable to this Department”. The workplan described the planned commercial
development of this site by Wind River Systems, Inc. .

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

Shallow soils containing total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil, exceeding the 1,000
mg/kg cleanup criteria established by ACHCSA, were detected in two limited areas of the
site (see attached figure). A risk management plan for soil impacted by TPH (July 1,
1997) and an addendum to the risk management plan (September 11, 1997) were ,
prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA for review and approval. The plan described
how soils exceeding the 1,000 mg/kg TPH criteria will be managed on site by:
encapsulation beneath paved parking, roadways, or concrete slabs, or by covering with at
least 18-inches of clean landscaping soil during site construction. The ACHCSA
approved this plan in a letter dated September 15, 1997.

- Because the planned Phase I of the Wind River Development will be limited to

development of the two planned buildings at the north end of the site and associated
parking it is anticipated that the limited area of TPH at the west edge of the site (see
attached figure) will be the only area of soil to be remediated when the area is paved.
Based upon our review of the location of the planned 8-inch water main it appears that
the planned pipeline is located in an area where soil containing TPH will not be an
environmental issue,
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CONCLUSION

Based upon the site remediation activities which have been approved by the ACHCSA
which assume that this site will be developed by Wind River Systems for a commercial
office complex, and the location of the water main alignment away from known areas of
soil with TPH motor oil, we believe that the site environmental conditions should not
limit the planned construction or maintenance of the water main. Please call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

Albert P. Ridley, CEG
Project Manager

cc:  Paul Boumann, Brian Kangas Foulk
Thomas Peacock, Madhulla Logan, ACHCSA
Ned Pike, The Edward Pike Company
John Sanger, Esq., Sanger & Olson

Attachments: August 26, 1996, ACHCSA letter
December 17, 1996, ACHCSA letter
December 23, 1996, RWQCB letter
July 21, 1997, ACHCSA letter
September 15, 1997, ACHCSA letter (2)
Figure 4A TPH Motor Oil Sampling Results
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
’ HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

CFF frem o

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directc
~ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

. Qakland, CA 94621
August 26, 15996 (510) 271-4300

Peter Wang
P.O. Box 2453
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Wang:

I am in receipt of the documents “Workplan for Soil Excavation and Backfilling”, dated August 13,
1996 and “Results of Fate and Transport Modeling”, dated August 21, 1996, prepared by
Woodward-Clyde for the above referenced site.

Phase I and Phase I Assessments were conducted by MSE Environmental which did not identify the

presence of any petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater. However, a soil and
groundwater investigations conducted by Kaldveer Associates in the year 1990 which included the
installations of shallow wells, MW-1 though MW-8, revealed the presence of chlorinated solvents
in the s0il and groundwater. In 1994, Geomatrix installed four piezometers (P1 thru P4) and
collected 21 grab groundwater samples for the referenced property. Based on the laboratory results,
a iocalized source of 1,1 DCA and other solvents was identified. A monitoring well, MW-10 was
installed in March 1995 by Geomatrix as a trigger point to detect any migration of chlorinated
solvents in the groundwater toward the bay.

Based on the current monitoring data submitted to this Department in April 1996, no solvents have
been identified in monitoring well, MW-10, Furthermore, in response to request made by this
Department, a fate and'transport modeling was done to evaluate the potential for chemical migration
in shallow groundwater from the site towards the bay. The modeling results indicate that there is
no likelihood for significant concentrations of chlorinated solvents to migrate towards the bay.

= This Department accepts the results of the fate and transport modeling for chlorinated solvents, and
———7 approves the workplan for soil excavation. To move the site towards closure with regards to
chlorinated solvents, the extent of chlorinated solvents in soil should be ~completely defined,
contarninated soils should be remediated/excavated to the cleanup levels established through the risk
assessment done by Geomatrix and any excavated soil should be either disposed or appropriately

. remediated,

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan '
Hazardous Materia] Specialist




ALANMECUDA LOUUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
December 17’ 1996 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6377

(510) 567-6700
Mr, Peter Wang FAX (510} 337-6335
P.O Box 2453
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:

I'am in receipt of the document “Revised Environmental Review Planned Development Projcet”,
dated Septernber 1996, prepared by Woodward Clyde Consultants for the above referenced project.

Previous investigations conducted by Kaldveer Associates and Geomatrix Consultants in the year
1990 and 1994 respectively, identified chlorinated solvents in both the soil and the groundwater.

Subsequently, about 400 cubic yards of soil was excavated by Geomatrix. The confirmation sample
results indicated that the solvent contaminated soils has been adequately removed except in areas
around sample locations SS-39, SS-40 and SS-41, where additional delineation was required. The
stockpiled soils were placed on an asphaltic concrete paved area to treat the solvents through
aeration.

In response 1o a request by this Department, through a letter dated May 18, 1996, additional soil
excavation was performed by Woodward Clyde in areas were residual chlorinated solvents were
previously identified. The soils excavated by Geomatrix and Woodward Clyde were sampled in June
1996 and September 1996.. The concentrations of chlorinated solvents identified in the samples did
not exceed the site specific cleanup levels that were established by Geomatrix in 1995,

Based on the information provided to this Department, the chlorinated solvents on site have been
remediated to an acceptable level. Hence no further action with regards to the chiorinated solvents
is required. However, the stockpiled soils on site should be sampled for lead, to enable this
Department to make any decisions on the re-usability of these soils as a backfill (since the lead

contaminated areas overlap with the areas where chlorinated solvents were previously identified).

However, please note that the lead contamination on site is an issue that still needs to be addressed.
A work plan addressing the lead contamination, datéd August 29, 1996, and an amendment to the
workplan, dated September 9, 1996 nrepared by Woodward Clyde were approved by this
Department in a letter dated September 13, 1996 As of this date. the work proposed in the workpian
bas not been implemented. “The proposed work, including the sampling ol the stockpiled soils tor
lead should b¢ implemented within 30 days [rom the date of this letter. This is a formal request for
technical information as per Health and Safetv Code. Section 25187.1 and hence anv delavs in

LA

implementing the required work should be requested in writine.




If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

-

Sincerely,
.,,1-"’ A oA
.-.-'AH’ - / $ l'/J‘ .
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Madhulla Logan -
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board. 2101 Webster St.
Oakland, CA

Marco LoBascio, Woodward-Clydé - 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY > PETE WILSON, Governer
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD PAT=Eo0

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 84612

Tel:  (510) 286-1255

FAX: (510) 286-1380 DEC 2 3 19%
BES: (510) 286-0404

File No. 2223.09(GVL)

Mr. Peter Wang S
Encinal Terminals

1521 Buena Vista Avenue

Alameda, California 54501

Subject: Cleanup and Abatement Order No. 94-004, Issued to Encinal Terminals for the
Discharge of Waste Material to Ground Without Waste Discharge
Requirements

Dear Mr. Wang:

As asserted in your letter dated August 26, 1996, you certified that all waste subject to
Cleanup and Abatement Order No. 94-004, has been removed from the subject site. Staff
finds that Encinal Terminals has complied with the provisions of subject Order and
recommend its rescission. Therefore, I am pleased to rescind Cleanup and Abatement Order
No. 94-004 .

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact George Leyva at 510-286-3976.

Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal marmo 7671 [#cu:-qe- L]
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

N HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -
July 21, 1997 " ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PHOTEC?ION {LOP)
Mr. Peter Wang, _ | l::.;;?gfs?ég;g# Sulle 250
P.OBox2453 (510) 5676700
Alameda, CA - 94501 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ref: Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Wang:

T'am in receipt of the document, “Removal Action Work plan for Lead-impacted Soil, Encinal Real
Estate, Alameda, Calijornia”, dated June 13, 1997 prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for
the above referenced project. This document has been reviewed by this Department, and baseq on
the information provided, the Work plan is acceptable with the following additional modification:

= The Work plan mentions that confirmation soil samples will be collected from sidewalls znd
bottom of the excavation to check if concentrations of lead left in place are less than the
cleanup goals of 1000 ppm for lead. However, some of the soil samples should be tested
using EPA 1312 method (Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure) to identify the leaching
potential of residual lead to groundwarer. Cleanup level based on leachate tests will be 5 mg]
2s per the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations in Title 22 of California Code of
Regulations. Samples with high concentrations of lead as indicared by the XRF indicator,
ad/or samples collected at depths closer to groundwater th§t45 found positive for lead are
the two criteria that need to be used to select samples for tht;\SPLP analysis.

—

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764, . P, .
i 1 {f v’_:
S;n;rg.{y _ / ' ekt o e
Vaciudl oo foo
Madhulla Logan o : L HVENR ¥ __/ fﬂ,,-./i ;
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St, Qzkland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501 : |
Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oazkland, CA- 94607 :

Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcardero Center, 1st floor, San Francisco,
CA 94111-3617 :




- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 15, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
: 1131 Harbar Ba Farkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 93502.6577
Mr. Peter Wang, (510) 567-6700

P.O Box 2453 FAX (510) 3379335
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA _*

Dear Mr. Wang:

I'am in receipt of the report “Closure Documentation Report”, dated September 10. 1997 prepared
by Woodward Clyde Consultants for the above referenced project. The site remedial activities have
been performed in accordance with the approved work plan for lead, dated June 13, 1997 and is

acceptable to this Department.

Based on laboratory results of composite samples collected from excavated soil, some of it was
determined to be a non-RCRA hazardous waste and according to the report, is scheduled to be
disposed at the ECDC Environmental Facility in Utah. The manifest/receipt documenting the
disposal needs to be submitted to this Department within 30 days from the date of this letter.,

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

‘I\/'Iﬁulla Loganpg ¢

Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  SanFrancisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St, Oakland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501 ‘ :

Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Street, Suite 100

Qakland, CA- 94607 : ' _
Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcadero Center, 1st floor, San Francisco,
CA94111-3617 '




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Mgy Dot

*

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 1 5. 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Ba Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945028577

Mr. Peter Wang, (510) 567-6700
PO Box 2453 FAX (510) 3370335
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA 7‘
Dear Mr. Wang:

1 am in receipt of the documents, “Risk Management Plan for Soil Impacted by TPH”" dated July
1, 1997, Addendum to the Risk Management Plan, dated September 11, 1997, and a response letter
dated September 16, 1997, prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for the above referenced
project.

This Department has reviewed all the pertinent information submitted with regards to the referenced
property. The risk management plan addresses both the construction and post-construction scenarios
to manage the TPH-motor oil on site, and includes discussion on health and safety protocols (which
needs to follow OSHA guidelines), dust control, management methods of TPH contaminated soils,
and the protocols to be followed by on-site workers, etc.  Also, additional soil sampling documented
in the addendum to the risk management plan, indicates that the extent of soil with TPH-motor oil
exceeding the cleanup-levels is less than that identified previously. :

Based on the information submitted, the Risk Management Plan (RMP) is acceptable to this
Department. However, prior to obtaining & final closure from this Department, the following
information regarding the TPH-motor oi! contamination still needs to be submitted:

It is mentioned in the RMP that confirmation soil samples will be collected to define the
extent of TPH contamination which in turn will be documented in a “as built” report. The “as
built” report which identifies the placement of soils with TPH concentrations higher than 1000
ppm needs to be submitted to this Department.

Also, after finalizing the “as built report” you have chosen to complete the notification
procedure, by submitting a copy of the risk management plan to the City of Alameda wherein
it will be maintained in the City Files. This Department is still not certain as to how the
information in the RMP will be passed-on to future buyers during property transactions if the
RMP is not recorded in the deed.  Since this Department does not regulate the
implementation of the risk management plans, please provide us with a letter
approved/accepted by City of Alameda which explains the process that will be used to
appropriately disseminate the information to any future buyers of the property.




IFyou have any questions, you can contact me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan d
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St, Oakland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501

Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Street, Suite 100

Oakland, CA- 94607

Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcadero Center, 1st floor, SanFrancisco,
CA94111-3617 '
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Woodward-Clyde 9

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

November 3, 1997
961163NB

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94503

Subject: Disposal Manifest for Lead-Impacted Soil
Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

Per the request of your closure letter dated September 15, 1997, for the lead-impacted soil
remediation at the Encinal Real Estate Site, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, California,
enclosed please find manifests documenting the disposal of lead-impacted soil at the
ECDC Utah site. A total of 190 cubic yards of lead-impacted soil was excavated and

disposed off-site.

Please call me at (510) 874-3125 for questions and comments.

Sincerely,

Albert P. Ridley, C.E.G.
Senior Associate

cc: Mr. Dave Valeska, City of Alameda Planning Department
Mr. John Sanger, Sanger & Olson
Mr. Peter Wang, Encinal Real Estate

enclosures,

Woodward-Clyde International-Americas
500 12th Street, Suite 200 « Qakland, California 94607-4014
(510) B93-3600 « Fax (510) 874-3268
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QOctober 24, 1997

Al Ridley

Woodward Clyde

500 12™ Street

Suite 100

Qakland, CA 94607-4014

Re:  WindRiver - Water System
v Dear Al:

Per my voicemail message, ] have attached a copy of a letter from Brian Kangas Foulk
outlining the items needed in order to get East Bay Municipal Utility District to design
and facilitate the new main water line extension. Please look at the double * * item at the
middle of page 2 which indicates that EBMUD is currently requiring the main line
extension to be an 8 inch steel pipe, but if Woodward Clyde provides documentation
from an appropriate environmental regulatory agency that the site is clean, PVC pipe will
be acceptable. Turner bid the project based on PVC and since we have completed the
cleanup, I would eppreciate you providing appropriate documentation so that we can get
EBMUD to delete the requirement for steel pipe. —

In addition, please look at paragraph 5 on page 2 and provide the documentation
- requested that the site is a safe and clean work environment for installation and
maintenance of pipe lines.

I would appreciate getting this documentation as seon as possible, as we need to get
EBMUD going on the design. If you have any questions or problems with this, please
give me a call as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

2.

Ne

v NP/ew

Enel. .

POST QFFICE BOX 258
ORINDA, CA 94563
L, PHONE §40.295.48738

FAX 5§10.299.438F77 v

"POCEKET 570.321,7004
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Brian Kangas Fontk

QT 20 884

Engineers = Surveyors = Planners

October 20®, 1997
BKF Job No. 970014-14

The Edward Pike Company
3470 MLt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, CA. 94549

Subject: Wind River Systems, Alameda CA.(Water System)

Dear Ned Pike,

As previously discussed, the water system for the Wind River project will be an East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) Main Line Extension. In order to obtain the Main Line
Extension plans from EBMUD you will need to process the enclosed documents:

a.

b.

f.

Letter from EBMUD to Todd Adair dated 9/30/97(For your information only).
Three copies of Applicant-Installed Water Main Extension Agreement.

Three copies of the Private Fire Service Application for the three fire services.
(9 total). '

Three copies of Agreement For Decorative Paving.

Certificates for worker’s compensation insurance and public liability insurance and
surety’s copies.

Application for Faithful Performance and Payment bonds and surety’s copies.

1. Applicant-Installed Water Main Extension Agreement

L

EBMUD requires Wind River Systems’ signature of all thre¢ copies of the agrccmcnt
pnortT finalizing the water line cxtcosion plans. €000 = % 4;, ?u, AW

In addition, EBMUD requires a deposit of($10,807/ for design services. The 510 802
is based on 5% of an EBMUD estimated cofismruction cost of $216,000. You have

previously paid $5,000 5o the remainder of $5,802 is due with submittal of
agreement. Once EBMUD receives the agreement and check for $5,802, they will
finalize their Main Line Extension plans, which will take approximately 8-12 weeks.

In addition to the design fees, EBMUD will require the following fees for the Main
Line Extension:

540 Price Avenus = Redwood City, CA 941.‘553 « (650} 452-6300 « FAX (B50)482-5398

KAMnin\95004 5\correshl 020 7ep.r.doc
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Brian Kangas Foulk

Enginoers = Suveyors s Plamners o\ ooy yNE FXTENSION FEES

ITEM: TOTAL:
Tnspection and Design | $27,440 Gt J
Base Charge $3,815
(3) Public fire hydrants including installation - $6,920 @
and materials.
{2) Wet Taps. 8 inch main connecting %o $1,500 @
existing 12 inch water main in Atlantic Ave. ' e
**Purchase of the 8 inch steel pipe from ' $24,100 -—-—"“-"""TU?AM
EBMUD '
Depaosit for design services -$10,802 o
Subtotal after total deposit has been paid $52,998
»+*EBMUD is currently requiring the Main Line Extension to be an 8 inch steel pipe. Ng:ffg ¢
EBMUD will require the contractor to purchase the pipe material from them at an
approximate cost of $24,100.
If Woodward-Clyde can provide documentation from the appropriate Environmental
Regulatory Agency that the site is clean, PVC pipe will be acceptable and will not
need o be purchased from EBMUD. ‘ :
4. In addition to thc. $52,993, EBMUD will soon be providing another agrecment for
the service laterals to the buildings and private fire hydrants. This agreement will
Tequire an additional fee of $34,173. The signed service lateral agreement and fee
together with the remaining balance for the Total Charges For the Main Line
Extension, will be required prior to releasing the plans.
T
REMAINING BALANCE '
TIEM: TOTAL:
Main Line Extension $52,998 E i ﬂn Pl [Z P‘b
Service Laterals ¢

34173 . 9
Subtotal w ‘11

Therefore & check for $87,171 will be required to obtain EBMUD's design plans and
begin construction for the main line extension.

%‘ 5. Please nole special condition #6 on shect ] of the Main Line Extension Agreernent,
which requires Woodward-Clyde to provide, “Proof of Determipation from the
Appropriate Environmental Regulatory Agency, such as the Alameda County Heaith
~ Department, that the Site Proves a Safe and Clean Work Environment for the
Installation and Maintenance of the Pipelines.”

540 Prico Avenup = Redwond City, DA 945{33 = (B50)482-6300 » FAX{650) 452-539%

KAMain\®600¢5\aorres\10207cp Itr.doc
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Brian Kangas Foulk

Engineers » Surveyors e Planners

II. Fire Service Applications

1. EBMUD requires Wind River Systems to complete, sign and date the Fire Service
Applications. All 9 copies need to be completed.

III. Agrecement For Decorative Pavement

1. As you are aware there are some small areas of decorative paving on the proposed
site. Therefore EBMUD requires Wind River Systems to complete sign and date
the Agreement For Decorative Pavement, 3 copies in all. This agreement states that
EBMUD will not be responsible for repairing or replacing the decorative pavement
if they need to repair or replace the water line that is underneath the decorative

pavement,
IV. Bonds
1. EBMUD requires a Payment Bond and Faithful Performance Bond to be included
with the application package. Both bonds are for the amount of $163,685. The

amounts were based on EBMUD’s total construction estimate of $216,000 minus
material costs.

V. Insurance
1. EBMUD requires Wind River Systems or Contractor to complete the Certificate Of
Public Liability Insurance and the Certificate Of Workers Compensation Insurance.
There are additional copies for the insurance agent.
Ned, please complete the above items and return the package to me as soon as possible so we do
not delay EBMUD in processing the completion of the water plans. In summary do the
following:
1. Sign and date Main Line Extension Agreement (3 copies}
2. Write check to East Bay Municipal Utility District in the amount of $5,802,
3. Obtain appropriate documents from Woodward-Clyde
4. Sign and date Fire Service Applications (all 9 copies).
5, Sign and date Decorative Pavement Agreement (3 copies)

6. Complete the insurance forms.

7. Return to me for submittal to ERBMUD

540 Price Avenug » Redwood City,CAB‘lgﬁa » [BEDj482-6300 = FAX (650} 492-5359
K:\Main\360045\corres\ 1020 7ep.Jir.dos
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Brian Kangas Feulk

Engineers ¢ Surveyors e Planners

Finally I have provided a revised breakdown of all EBMUD fees and when they are due:

MAIN LINE EXTENSION FEES:

. ITEM: ' TOTAL:
Inspection and Design $27,440
Base Charge T $3,815
(3) Public fire hydrants including installation $6,920 @
and materials. :
() Wet Taps. 8 inch main connecting to $1,500
existing 12 inch weter main in Atlantic Ave. _
**Purchase of the 8 inch stecl pipe from $24,100
EBMUD
Deposit for design services -$10,502
Subtotal after total deposit has been paid $52,998

. $52,998 will be due prior to the release of EBMUD’S' design plans for the Main Line Extension.

SERVICE LATERAL FEES:
ITEM: | TOTAL:
(6) 2 inch water service laterals $10,002 @
(3) 8 inch fire service laterals 24,170 (1)
Subtotal $34,173

$34,173 will be due prior to the release of EBMUD’s design plans for the Main Line Extension

EBMUD ESTIMATED SYSTEM CAPACITY FEES:
(FOR BLDGS 1 & 2 AND IRRAGATION)
(These are the charges to cover the costs associated with the additional demand to EBMUD’s
water sysiem and sewer treatment plant)

ITEM: TOTAL: ___
(3) 2-inch water meters $90,390 (2/
Waste water capacity fee for two buildings ~ $59470 &)

Subtotal $149,860_

The approximate $149,860 does not need to be paid until prior to the justallation of the three 2-

inch water meters. fﬂ"/) eﬁﬁu’ s lold rl

540 Price Avenue » Redwood City, CAG4(E3 ¢ (650} 4826300 o FAX {650) 482-6393
KAMsin\960045\corres\10207ep.ler.doe
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Brian Kangas foulk

Engineers « Surveyors = Planners

EBMUD ESTIMATED SYSTEM CAPACITY FEES:

(FOR BLDGS 3,4 AND 5)
ITEM: TOTAL:
- (3) 2-inch water meters ' $90,390
Waste Water Capacity Fee for three buildings $89,205
New Account Fee 875
Installation of (3) 2-inch water meters $3,000
Subtotal - $182,670

The approximate $182,670 will need to be paid prior to the installation of the water meters for
buildings 3,4 and 5. Please keep in mind that these fees go up in price every year.

If you have any questions regarding any of the agreement applications or EBMUD’s fees please
give me a call at (415)482-6340.

Sincerely,

Pan! Boumann
Design Engineer

540 Price Avenue » Hadwood City, CA 84083 « (650} 462-6300 FAX (850} 482-52499
K. AMain\956004 5\correst 1 0207ep.itr.doc
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Woodward-Clyde e

Enginesring & sciences applied Lo the earth & its environmant

September 16, 1997
961163NA

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94503

Subject: Response to Questions, Risk Management Plan for Soil
Impacted by TPH motor oil, Encinal Real Estate Site, Alameda,
California, dated July 1, 1997

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter confinmns our response to your questions, regarding the subject Risk
Management Pian (RMP), discussed in our telephone conversation today. You requested a
clarification of the sentence, in paragraph three, on page 6 of the RMP, stating that
following the initial excavation and collection of confirmation soil samples: “Where
remaining soil exceeds 1,000 mg/kg TPH motor oil the soil will be excavated about one
foot deeper in the bottom, or about 10 feet laterally at the perimeter, and will be re-
sampled and re-analyzed for TPH motor oil.” As discussed, if the initial depth of
excavation is sufficient to meet the capping requirements, and no need exists to remove
the remaining soil based on the grading plan, there will be no need to excavate deeper
where remaining soil with TPH motor oil exceeds 1,000 mg/kg.

The confirmation soil samples will be used to document the location where soil with TPH
motor oil exceeding 1,000 mg/kg remains and is capped for the “as-buik” report. In
addition, excavations of soil, with TPH motor oil greater than 1,000 mgfkg, will not
extend closer than 2 feet above the groundwater table.

Please call if you have any questions.

Vo Sincerelyy . '

A =

Albert P. Ridley, C.E.G.
Senjor Consultant

cc: Peter Wang, Dick Kraber, Charles Olson, Esq.

! Woodward-Clyde Consuitonts = A subsidiary of Woodward-Clyde Group, Inc.
é} SO0 12th Street, Suile 200 = Qawand. Calforniz 948074014
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TOTAL P.BZ




SEE-12—199'? 15:49 WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT '51@ 874 3268 P.B2/15

FEVEY, RETHE [V TRy v Gy o

ALAMEDA BELT LINE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
TO: JOHN WHARTON

;
]

COMPANY: WOODWARD-CLYDE

FAX NUMBER (510) 874-3268

DATE: 91197

FROM: PHIL COPPLE

TOTAL # PAGES: 14 INCLUDING COVER

PHONE: (510) 832-8464

FAX (510) 231-2628

JOHN: |

13 COPIES OF UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
STARTING WITH NUMBER 96692165 THROUGH 96692177
COVER THE REMOVAL OF THE CONTAMINATED SOIL

WITH TRACE LEAD FROM ALAMEDA BELT LINE
PROPERTY FOR YOUR RECORDS.

PHIL

- sl -
;jim,w' Y X FOgr; %5 RN PRy i T N ok G A, B Ry i i




518 B74 3268 P.@3-15

SEFP-12-1997 15:5@ WOODWARD—CLYDE CONSULTANT e . O
i, e e —— — o — l—-c—-—-ﬂ&,l—-n’T-—_-llmw—-.—,'—'—--l"' T TN NS v e pmm s i he b e e
Siute ol Eolileenis—Enrironmentol Protetijon Aguncy 'I'] -l . . .
Approved . 2060-0037 [Enpiros #-30-79) .~ Sus Insiructians on back of page 8, Baparimant of Tonic Substances Cane
\ ::"-."- prim ar !;op,:.‘ r::n: 5.,;,..4;1- ul::: ity {1.2:pirch] typawringr, . Saoeramente, Coliforn'a
' g . f ceme , 2. P \ Iall ion in the shaded areay
’ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ¢ [ " S U EPA D e o Becmam e - l i ot roqined by Fodetal oo,
WASTE MANIFEsT qrqaeunenaed | || 14

3. Gamroior's Narmw and Malling Aderans
Alameda Belt Line ‘
2001 Engineers Rd,, Oakland, CA 94607

4 Gowrctors Phove | 5101 832-8464  Attn: FPhil coppie b -, ;
5. Transporior | Compaay Nome 8, U5 EPA 1D Nember ‘ ‘E..u , .!p'a;u’{ b f"'ii' ?~
. ) A g
7, Tratipstler 2 Lompany Noms . B, L5 EPA ID Numbor !!:-_u‘l ‘, ‘9— i '4#',.::&9‘ r 1 - 2 ;
Union Pacjfic Lines ‘ [N E) Dy @017 9)2 9 1) oyt A TAEEAe2) 121 ~4 4007 = NS

P. Dusignaled Toclly Nome omd Sits Address " 10, US EPA ID Mumbyr . F 3l ?1 S 'g;f'-‘f-.jf"!ﬁf' ¥4
3 al=tdl

WHIHN CALINIRNA, A AL 1-0u-5324 4 200

ECDC Environmental ‘ . Rk SOl AL B
1111 ¥, Hwy 123 %‘rmr e R LA Gy iy i gl
. » WY g S d Lo PPN, Ot
~Ragt Carbon, Utah 8452p !uLTIcIQIg!;im:IszI Q1 1St n ey RO vl 44~ 44 »_“;{t_'""',
11, US POT Descripiion [including Proper Ehipping Nnme, Hozard Closs, end 18 Number) l: Sen I'-, . gun::;': :,:;,;::;J b w,',u N"'?k"' WEr
Y - - Sraw i o :
.. Non-RCRA Hazardoug Waste 30]id o :
tE; (Non~US D.0.T. Regulated) . ' 291 Q¥a0//1A )/
"\i 5‘ ' 4
2| N .
B
s8] E
3 al— Lol Latr
5 T -] '
i
[ | | Lt
b d. 3
z
o . . '
; . Ll 1yl
2 ). Addinonsl D‘“ﬂprg?l'g?: M’ufafﬁemﬂ EE S0 v R Mandling Codes kor Wastes Eisted ABive: : ks
3 PR s St {# . L. L L
3 [ | Apnkova1siay= oy y 9
F R e ! e, .. "4 ) .
; ‘ ‘- . 1 = t e g S L Bt
3 Y5, Speclal Hondfisg Invtructions ond Addifssnal Informatin IRailcar § i
Z In Case of Emergency or for Information, ° J ‘
. Call Al Ridley (510)874-312§ or ‘ IContainer 8 Jpof) &
S { ) smergency cohtace | AENE s A
] 14, GF \[(+] §| 2 H - {elly and e dengribed ob Ly proy hppi d 8rq ¢l 'ad, hd. i
3 E\n,r'l:l:ﬂ ::: L::I:“d, ;E:':ﬁpfﬂ m:::’lllj:f: r;rleh:-'r'i::;;::"kl:' Ilrl:m:;:lll ﬁ;-";'llq;l::y :c,;urdl'ag ::':;‘Ezsiﬁn i.nl-n::t\t‘i'::lfv u'::! ﬁ:ﬁ:‘:m:r gw;m;”u:;nm." e 4
-'_"',: 11 am a lar nil r ity thal o s 3 valyme an xlely of roid 1o th 1 hgwe d d 1o be ornleal )
:', prociicable .,B:d“q‘-‘.:.,‘] B’l:n::l::Idllf'l:" :vn::i:;llil:l':!wca mgnﬁlﬁ'tmg:. u‘r‘dhpe:r::unﬂy':v:::zhlo :"n: I-':h'::::ngni:iu: fdhulB:l:inn?.ann' %::-?:h;w-?l =] F?:;:n hu:h'r 3
- @nd the mritonment; O I t om o M'naﬂ quantity gemarator, | harn mode o gesd foith wller 19 minimire my wasls yanoralish &6d seleci tha best wosle monagement melthod that |y ;
3 ¢ . avoilabla o me and thal | can alferd, . ' )
- Prinud/Typad Noms ~ Sign Manth Doy Yeor
3 , ‘
i W nrson Bia Looe [FI0 S oo i@l sy 12H7]
Al ) |12 Tremparter | Acknowladgament of Roceio: of matmich : . £ . '
f. : 'LmﬂfT o« Name andyre ) / Month Bay Year ..
I &t ~ A A O\G/ 1t 717§
[ B LR Tranipersr D ackne '_E‘HMD.'E»EJ.EMM" - - 4
J| 8 Prinlad/Typed Noms Siglfarrn . . anth Day Yior
5 L]
= , .
< F\ 1 17, Discrepuncy Indicollon Spac : R r
> ]
=l A 1
€ . g
¢ 120, Fariljy Cwnpror Operaler Ganilicalinn of roesipr ol hoea oy maiszioly cons:ad by thig manites) sucapr o1 roiad in lam 19, y
; Printed/Tppod Nams .' . Signatore #ontl Doy Yaor
Katherine 6. Milburp : ' L L)
. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. F
R 1as%7) \ Blus;  GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO BISC WITHIN 30 DAYS, i
P 020022 ) Ta: P.O. Boa 450, SutrnmlMu. LA, 95B12.0400 k
. o
v b

L.




SEP-12-1997 15:53

—

Inle ;F Caljlornia—Eaeiranmentol Fratuciion Agwn

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT

o

51@ 874 3268

P.84-15

Lh ]
Ta
i

o i * Sam InstrucHons on back of pogo &, Bapanmant of Toaie Subiturcen Coﬂ.;g
::nuA:rpI::d "Gpr;! m:afh:ﬁ?,'f :',':'::Ep?: ;’;pmﬁj wwrﬂir.' . . hur:‘v‘m:a,dc:iibm s =4
i ogument Ma, , 1 ofmotian in the shodsd orees H
? UNIFORM Hﬂuﬂous 1, Gemerorar's US EPA ID Na. | Monilmi Pocument N 2, Vage :' u:! “u;rdh’hd;mu :
WASTE MANFEST |qnquauuenaad |y | | 1< M
2, Gansrolne's Mama ond Mailing Addren . / oJyo)erh ’ ;:?-,“Mmt'\!‘mmﬂ ?. i __'\ el i‘,
~ Alameda Belt Line ST Kl 5 »
' 2001 Engineers Rd., Oakland, CA 94697 Gyl | Y
3 | [ 4 oonwrcters phone 1 5101 832-8464 Attn: Phil Copple PP ] .,ﬁ
) +| 5. Teossporinr | Company Nome ) 5. UZ EFA I8 Humbir e e ; y.
'!. { - _j: : !‘ i'n- - .‘
: 7. Yrunsporier 2 Company Mame . B. US EPAID Numbor | } g _pl_m%rl!:lr"f g, 5 ;
i Union Pacific Linés | Ny E D) @) @3] 7) 71 2 9] 1) O[rasimanuiumes.d g g
i [ buiwh[iati“lr Womas and Sila Addran 10. US EPA ID Numbear "'I‘Ji A b I‘_;,I..':e‘_;r:-' VO HA 1
ECDC Environmental ‘ . e e L
= 1111 ¥. Bey 123 o B TRy S T
E East Carbon, Utah 84520 julrlc/elsjdall2 ¢ ‘ﬂ---*'-‘---i‘-t '
7| | | 1. 195 00T Oaseriprin linchding Frapar Shipping Noms, Hazard Glass, and 10 Nunéber L £o “"‘,';;_ g;m“'i';
; . Non=RCRA flazardous Vaste Solid
¢! ‘(Non-US D.0.T. Regulated) o o1 GH HTyﬂﬂif
E b 7
N
: [
A t— [ P
T " ,
- gif
X | | L L
a.
L 1 L1 15
I Addﬁiﬂ!d_I:I-k'ri"»liunifur_‘?\l_i_lirj [ % Handling Code for Wales :Im.d Absvn
T L B S L
. Approvili:. 80-/ &k G, es
’ SOil'?QﬂtﬂiHQtred: Lyt i & K e .'s“w{z;
- @xeavated from- ' ciad L

. Epecial Hondling Inwrvstions and addifanet Informetion

In Case of Emergency or for Information,
Call Al Ridley (510)874-3125 or
) emergency contact

{

o ®
p

Containe
| 727

rt
TR

. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ) hareby doclare thal e comenn of this umiinmonl are ity
wiatkad, oned labelad, and ore in ull raspects [n proper eandilion lar Iranypon by bi

It 1 om o lorps awantily genstator, | cartlfy ot Lilum ’:'rﬁf'm in plpcs .#r.mﬂ voluma and toalciy of =it g

prociicably and that t hove selectad th
ond

aled Jo the
. ! 1, Worape, or dispoidl evrramly availnhin 1o me which minimiansyh
the wnvironment; DR, i 1 am a ymall quoniity gensrsior, | hove mode a good fulfh slfor 1o mininze my wasle generolion shd talses

and eccuratelp dwict et hboen by prusu-}ll ing pntyh ond Ened love:
y hiphwop according Io applicebls ina atienal and aatienn! povernment

togreg | hare dermsinined bo bo uonomi:nlllﬁ‘ "4
u prevunt and {ulvre thraol o hvmon health -
tha bact wasts menogemenl mefhad that iy

meulotons.

IRailcar k MUﬂU‘ _?Oé)?-—

M UAJE UP eMEEL P wa IEILL wALE 658 1MIAIT¥AL Bow uitol CEiaiCn 120ve md—~ Want -

tealloble 1 me and that | con gherd, . s R
# rintedf Typed Hama - Signan Manth Doy Your oy
AN e | [P =VaAVA s
I 1¥. Troraporier | Atknovlpdgomen of Receipt of Moterlals " .
s Printed/Typud Noms Sighaturn weath Doy Yoor X
5 R T I T
E 18. Tramizasior 2 Ashaewledgomenl af Rpcaipt of Matrish 2 ; ;
Printyed/Tyged Name . Sipnakre . Month Oy q
i _»qnf}’-Z?k54§25f4%JaA~. _ 123215;;,/4,——"” 17 17212 18 17
-'F . OVscrogancy Indfeation Spnce ‘ 4 b
A 3
C i
f 3
1|' | 26 Fnﬁn Ownor or Operrjor Curtificalion of recelp! of hnaurdous malarieli coveted by thia mepi[wsl gaeand on nnlad in Ham 19. .
T | Prinied/Typad Nome . Sanciure Mrniiy Doy Yapr
Y - o
Katherine G, Milbura : T B
PO NO7T WRITE BELOW THIS LINE, i
DISE B022A (4752) blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTIC WATHIN 30 DAYS, -7
d ,-_S

EFa B00=22

Ye:  I'Q, Bos 400, Secramenin, TA  $SE12:0400




SEP-12~ : '
SEP-12: 1997 15:57 WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT 510 874 3268

P.B%-1%
a0 ongms » 55 Sae Instructions on back of page &.  Duporbnen of Touls Shuaces Coael
'T::; ;::':f l;.::-‘ ‘::;n? dimaﬂf Hui.n;n:l::ﬁ?‘pﬂﬂu Iypavliter, s - Mu.'m'era:u:hw.::lilm-iu R "5

F ’ ) s on) No. . Poge alormoten in ihy shaord orom ¢
_ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganeratar's U3 EPAID No. Mpnilast Bozement Y [n not required by Fadurof |aw. .
WASTE MANIFEST ¢, A0 00816728 R I A2 S D —
3 Ganaraior's Nams and Molling Addras ) f',sr«wbuwwm?“ ;.. . - b | ‘l:.‘.. : '_"l
Alameda Belt Lihe L0y 9 3
. 2001 Engipeers Rd,, Oakland, CA 94607 3
3 4. Gunwialor's Thoes { 510, 832-8464 Attn: Phil Copple ; o AP 1
E . 5, Hﬂlp:’llrL‘ﬂMpﬁm‘ Nome . s US E?AI‘-PNumhv :-?‘: anpe J.'?.ﬂ';;,;"-_‘ ' Cm },
o : : f Pl A T r i “ q
| | T Truckis | Ogbc6hl | R T
f 7. Tramparint 2 Campany Name - ) . S EPa 0 Humbde .ﬁlrsl Y, R .Gm’ ﬁ . TR v ;'
§ Union Pacific Lines ]"131” 0 °l1l7l912|9|1lu?-"‘5*7-'3§'“ P, D A
¥, Caniggated Focllily Name and Sils Addevss ™ 710, US EPA 1D Mumber 4y Mg o \J?I‘;’;‘.f'l e, ‘
g FUBC Envirennontal | ¢ SRRy i
z 1111 ¥. Rwy 123 : : SR 3
2 fast Carbom, Utah R4528 10{T|C|0]9]31@]2(2]2)0}1 k5 : o
F1E . 12, Canloinary © 13, Toml 14, Unkt )
5 11. us P Duseripiion finchading Pesspor Shipping Noma, Hazerd Clans, and 1D Numberd W Qusnlity wi/val :
" hat N Y . O
3] |. * Ron-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid .. : o2 el
| g| (Non-US D.0.T. Regulated) 01 CH| | f 91, Eaoin-RERAGA:
i E o - d PR
’ N . - - ;\- Tt a4
ik HEEEEEEE
| B
A !
] g \ . .
al U, .
SR 3 ' RENEEEEY
IR B T d. !
: - :
. - Lyl 111 ‘ s |
2 1., additipanl Du:tl'miqnnlnrﬁuiwluﬁ u:.-odkbe,ri_n‘.“ iy R K.'-bundl‘gnoﬂudm for Wasat l:mdahm . "f%,g
A I T AP LR : el LI S
3 | | Approvais: 97/ Ay iceriiyit G| e e
‘ SOil-Fqﬂ..t'!njﬁqatdd,;'.‘wighq #ﬁ. %%{ﬂ et ’\r':‘ S " N II‘ ' d. . -
: . excavated rrom Encipal Fatdipal aite. S
18, Specicl Hardbug tnsirasfians ond Addianol inlarmafion . IRailecar # :
In Cagse of Emergency or for Infoxmation. , | P £
Call Al Ridley (510)874-3125% or Icontainer # ':5 g6 o0t 6 h
{ 1} emergency contact ' - X
75, GINERATON'S CERTINICATION: | horsby declore thel the conteait of fili oansd aers ore fully ord necoromty doac e ulrova by roner shipping nome wnd ore clansliod, pocied, ki
marksd. and [sbded, und ore in ll respeeh in propee candifion for iromiport by highwey acesrding lo opplicalle {plaraations! and act o Al regulo! . f
' N
om a lorge quan saaralor, i v 18" ra uma Dny jeity al w engr ngre ] innd 1 ba recalty !
I;:rlu:tlcebll:?ﬂdqlhnll U!l mlu’:n'dllﬁ:l helt'igll:l?;\;:ﬂ ::;m.ﬂrﬁ:ﬁ;-;réjf&eﬁl zumnﬁ;?::;:bl: r: :::.e ?Vhi(ﬁu::gn‘:;'-t: ‘l’huu r:.lmd |utore “lll:l 18 human h-nh_f‘ !
and llhl:l.mi'mm‘:“hgkll i IGI;II udnn quaniily generatec, | have made 9 g Talth #iart 1o minimizs my waike ganeralion and sahecl 'II: Law) musie mavngemant muhed dnt is b
avdiluble 2 me ond thar | ean allard. '

Frinind/ Typad Nemp ~ . Signet ) ronih Dor Toor |
M@L_MITA ol 1y 197

(17, Transporer | Acknowlargerawnt of uceipl of Mutetiolt P

]
Printad/ Typed Mama Bigne - ' \ Mpnih Day Yeor
P neunaR g &;"“QAM% cl7ls1e 1952

“Aronwerias, S Aging(ndgament of Receipi ol Maketials el
Prnod/Sypurd Neme . . Signatuto v Marth Bay Yeor

, : . | ' I

19. Discropancy indicasian Spocn

R o = . e ‘_—

’

v LML P SDICAUICTSGE uin abity, AL 1IN sMJIvAL B

F
A
£ P
]
.:. L] e iows maleialy cavoted by this monifst sacept o ngled in e 19,
T 1 Fipnted/ Trpwd Nome Sigratrs , panth Pay Yoar
Y Katherine G. Milburn . [
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. : : ’
BTSC BO22A (4497 - - Bus:  GENERATOR SENDS THIS COM TQ DISG WITHIN 30 DAYS.

CPA ATO0—~22 ta: PO, Ros 400, Sacramenis, CA  950|2:0400




SEF‘—12—199'? 16'8@ WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSLLTRNT 518 874 3268 P.@&715

 h

;: :lpgih:m&ﬂg‘;:l:ln:rg'r;ﬁ:n Nygsr”' S ¢ Ses Instructions an back of page &. Deporiment of Tanis, Subdanses Canlrdi

isate peint or ype,  Farm dorigaed for v on elita 112 plh) wu-l'lbr ) Sacromenio, Solifarale ¥

1 UNIFORM HAZARPOYS 1. Ganaroiary LS EPA 2 No. Manitest Osgustmil No, 2. Page i ::l;mlel:lc:;:;::jrrt

Pl o WASEMANFESY . igpnqoeyyghaz8d ) | | | |11 .

3. Generoors Name and Meiing Address . _ ‘_ ’Q!"'I‘ P*Pmml__'!'—umhl-#;.; Vo
Alameda Belt Line | ' 38

‘ 2001 Engineers Rd., Oakland, CA 94607 3‘

i 4. Gonwrators Fhamn t 5101 §32-8464 - Attn: Phil Copple

t 5. Trontpoier | Company Wams . . 4. U5 EFA 1D Numbsr

: : j tae twi_ |l ; -!\J

! 7. ronsporier 7 Company Name o 0. US EFA 1) Nymbar Lo

Union Pacific Lires LR LLEN 9[25 1110

[ [P Toviunaied aciity Nome ond Siis Addres 16.- U5 EPA 1D Number

; ECDC Environmental

i 1111 ¥, Awy 123

i| | |—East carbon, Utan 84529 uiticlelsl etz b CEtiahen g’

3 11. U3 POT Dwseription lingfuding Proper Shipping Nams, Hozard Cless, and 1B Number) _ ::5. c‘"”"',::. 'c:‘m:g;' ‘.;,3:}' s

~ Non-RCRA Mazardous Waste Solid

: :E; (Non-US D.O.T. Regulated) . o 0911 G N aneit \/

iIN e _ - _ Y

N

E : [ | L

) T 5.

)| o

A F " Ll Lt

i 3 P ) ‘

: . : bl

3 N3N

J l Im_}% o Cludlfml-wl A -

2 g asiel Lishe L I

1 e, u.n_.“ L th

i . X

: ."".I "'_-." o d,

: 16, Spaciul Hondling lnlll-rucljnnn and Addiyonpl hl:;‘n\atipn . \ ' . : . - l ”! akil.car " l . - H
In Case of Emergency or for Information, - : | h
Call Al Ridley (518)874-3125 or oo iContainer # 3pp00tf b
C ) gmergency contact ! MuRis

16. GENERAYOR™S CERTIFICATION: | hpreby daclors Huof the smisniy af thip eenslgnment are fully oad sczuramaly doscribed abaws by propsr wipping nome ond are clauiliod, packas,
morked, and lsbelod, and ore In oll retpects Inrprapor condition far ranspan 1;; highwoy aesording 1= u,,fapu. Inllrl\nlh:l;drnnd maanf',.q..m,m egulstionr.

11 o large qunafily geaarolar, | cortly that | hew & progrom in ploce W dsB 3L rotume and Joriciiy of wape josaraiod in the degtwe | have detarmined ko be scanemics]
procticable end that | hova sslecied e praclicabls mef , sarage, of dispmial eurwndy oeailoble ta me ~hich mintmixes the prasear ened fuurs threos 12 human haol
ond the seviranmant; Of, 1§ | am o small Quonlily geraraiar, | have mods @ gond hith alhert le miniize my ~asie genspution and salect he basl woshe monpgament muthor that i

BRI A gt Yl WSl ety ek DB [ AP g

¢ wvallahls ks ma ond that | g=n sbard, .

Printed/Typad Noma - Signe Manth Doy Ymar
la "'AJ-'G. Jl' C';e_-—_&x,,,_if __-._.._‘Q E 4
= 12. Yronspostor | Acknowlsdgemen of Rucelor of Morerigh 3
Printed/Typuc Nama ' Monsh Pay Yoar
T M Ll i 7/ Q151211 1512§;
o | 10. Yromuperler Zhﬁneulcdi men! of hwm]_gf_l_-\gngk_ 2

R

{ Prinid/ Trped Mups ﬁ\qluu #ionlh Doy Ysor
bl - I T s
| 19 Plrspancy Indiconien Speee . 49
F I‘:.u
| K <
C i ]
1 i
1 [20. fecility Ownsr of Caryigr Carilicotion of razel i i i i a4 Aaled in hom 1%, ' I "E
: PrintonfTypast Meme Signaluie Manth Qay Taar ;I
§atherine G. Milburp : I I S S
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 2
J['sc B022A a1 . Blue:  CEMERATOR SEMDS THIS COMY TO DISC WITHIN A0 DAYS. -jﬁ
E Y H T T To:  P.0, Box 400, Snel'ﬂll'r!nlu. Ca 933120400 o




SEP-12-1997 16303 WODDWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT

Aot ul EatilerniamBnel rnmnental Frolacting Anamoy
pem Apprasud OB No, 2050 0032 (Expites ¥-10-FF

Sew Instructions on bock of pogs &,

518 874 3268 P.B7-15

ik
, ‘\
- Depaament of Toxis Suhnncas I:unm& 5
Sarramepis, Cblufarmn

spse prini af type. Form daatgned for asa on olite {1 2-pilch] tppweritar, I L *id
F q meume . ] \ | ikam i th wib Ot :
? UNIFORM HAZARDOUS P Gonarctor' USEPA 10 R Mone et e E T L L e i e 3
WASTE MANIFEST C/A/ €, 001167280 !
3, Cuneralst's Nams ond Malllng Addrev T Y _5
Alameda Belt Line 9 ' TR
, 2001 Engineers R4., Oakland, CA 94607 L :
1 A, Ginnralary Phioma | 510| 332-8464 Attn: Phil CODP].B @jﬂmﬁ}ﬂ@] 517[2|°|5] .
E £, Tramperter | Company Homa E. US EFA [T Numiter k # 1\’ :ﬂ-ﬂlb «\"' o j- K
§ 7. Transpachter 2 Compony Nome . US IPA I} Number lf‘ !"*' Fﬂ L T
2 é,0,1,7,9,2 %18 ;
E I"-“uniﬂn Pacific Lines |N£ELD] l l | I I J i I Ji' IST R Tho! ‘
g "5 Datigpaied Foeiity Nosia and Site Addren 19, US EPA 1D Numbsr , {'_J"‘l;::. :
: BCDC Epvironmontal . il :
: 1111 ¥. BRwy 123 : . Rl _
§_ East Carbon, Utah 84520 |U|T|C|@[9(3(0]112]2]8{1}: -'fﬂﬂ llﬂﬂ“ﬁlﬂ‘ﬂbl ;
; 1!, U3 DOT Dossription fincleding Proper Shipwing Moms, Morard Clon, and ID Kumber} ::t;. Cnrlulr;;rl:. ln:“:ﬂ;' ‘\;”3::' |. Vale “"“1,.',“'}1:1@ -
. Swte |ty . R
E * Mon-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid . R ’ ]
{lg| (Non-US D.O.T. Regulated) 001 GNILO/s Y |Fuoten-RCRNE
IET . | i i
.g E E-'Nm |.f ::
IR L] L)1 NS )
3| A S
H - B H
» ; n
210 EPA7Othar B
-| R (0 T O I Y O e X
] d. Siale * "'5" |
7 o
g EPAIB! r '. oA !
4 L1 e |
§ A nﬂihnnal Daverplioms far Msberiall Im-d Aboea o[ % Wondling Codes for Wanles :md Abowe T v
3 Il ) . .h' o v .- ) . ..'..
z Approvalss 97~ dﬂ.—
H Soll contauim’ted wi[t.h ‘bra . d s
3 “excavated from ‘EncinalBér T e . £
3 15, Spo(lﬂlﬂandlmulnllmmm: and Additianal Infarmation ) | Rallca r 8 1
F3 In Case of Emergency or far Information, !
: Call Al Ridley (510)874~3125 or lcon:ainer Vel 4
£ {( ) emergency contact s
bt 16, CENERATOR'S GERNICATION: | hirrby duslore that the contaly =f thiy consipnmeni ore fully and uecmmrdm"h-d abave bsﬁ"ﬂp" shipping namo unel are clarilied, pacied, A
3 marked, 9nd lobeled. ond ore |a oll reipacts In propar conditien for !rl'nllwr'r; highway sererding 1o nppljeulls inwenstinsel cod tolionol gresmmant rsguleriens. 4
f:': H | um a laige gqeunkr qommw. | carilfy ilwi | hawe ¢ program in plamm r*nﬁ?njle' volumo ond loxicity of -lell ganmoted ko f:: '4'0":' I hﬂ:' dnierminad e bo atonomic ; “.-
5 T b ey et el Sy e e S o e e e s %
5 avdilobin 1o me ond thoy | 6an olford, e
- Priniad/Typrd Noma . ESignalure Manth Yaor
7|9 50 Cogleb0 Sisprn. ... JOIZ111112
3 : 17, Trummporter | Askngwhedgemenl of Rocwlat of Medarials e
) = Pein Signar - ..
S 3 e
w1 0 | 18 Transperist 2 Acknowlydawment of Receip) of Moter(nls J
3 V [Friniedfiyped Noms Eignoture™
t
~ N
5 19, Dlscrapuncy indlcudion Snach
F
gl a
[ 4
: ,
oy |20, Fagjlity Owner o1 Gperaiar Clrhllpul.m_n_n_f__ru_u_l_lgl_u_j__yrduus maferials mﬂ by iy, mury‘ul ancepipa noted in llem 19, ]
T Prmrm‘f'l’rpud Mome Manih Cay Yor |
1Y Katherine G. Hilhurﬁ r ' vl Ly g
¥

. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Rlus

prsC 0D2zA [4/97) In

EPA, A7DR—32
j'l .

GENERATOR SEMDS THIS CQPY TO DYES WITHIN 0 DAV,
PO, fox 40D, Socramento, CA  P5972.040D




SEP-12-19%7 16:@5 WOODWARD~CLYDE CONSULTANT 518 874
10t of Calilornlg—Emiroamemol Prevaciion A

%lﬂ“' . r}'_‘
taim Approved OME Ne, 2050-00% [Eapitat B I0-99)

" Sae Instroctians an bock of pege &.
sty print ar yps, Form devigred for uae oa elits {12-pirch] Rypoverlins,

3268 P.@8-15

Dopariment ol Toaiz Subylancm Contrel f
Socraments, Solilornio .

., Manlfau Degymat He. 2 Page 1

+ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1‘. Gorarator’s US [PA 0 Na, 3
WASTE MANIFEST QACHHLET S 0| -1

Inforainlion in the shodud erear
i ael raguived by Federa! luw.

3, hmln‘nﬁuad Mailing Addravs
Alameda - Belt Line
2001 Engineers Rd.. Oakiand, CA
C 4, Cenertors Phose | 5101 832~8464 AtLDC

3460 .
Phil Copple

6, U5 EPA D Nomber

8. Teanwparter | Campany Noma

{ ) emergency contact

2

, GENERATOR'S CEXTINCATION: | hereby doclasa tha) the contoni of this sonii

markad, ond lobaled, and ore in all raxpach in prapor conditl on bar b ighway

11 om a large quantity gaasigiat, § enellly theat | hove o pregrom in plaxs l&nﬁm wolume ond wwxicdiy of wous genmuted io the digres

1

l PE-,Q‘-? = o P
ra jully and accurotele dereribad abevs hi and ke i , 9 p
?,”,TT eard] g le Uppiml::f: iuTur:ulion:lv ;’:’a nuli:me gmnr'n'gm‘ n:;:ﬂ ligm. .% F.z'

1 heven daterminedd o be scanomicn

i

2

?

g iR

-] fl

| | | LReneere Tnavd Viciarky B _

g ) . Tromporwt 2 Eampony Nens ' 2. US EPA D Mumber f ] ¥ Ry

3 Union Pacific Lines UL 1| 7| 9] 2) 95 1) O|F.TfapkTs P 005

5_ 4, Duignaled Futility Noma ond Sila Addrass 10. US EPA 1D Numbar ”‘:f“. e hEy r, RSN i -
: ECDHE Environmental : T
H 1118 ¥. Hwy 123 . : 5;%,;,“*7 ,:,__..ﬁ; B4 L
2 East Carbop, Utah 8452 lulriclglslaiela] 2] 2l 6l alieraes it de) dad=4801 o L00Q -
5 . 11, ¥$ DOT Baseriplion {indluding Proper Shipping Nams, Mozerd Clau, ond 1D Nursbar] ‘ ]';‘L c‘""';‘:;' gut:';l lW:li' V:Ill ‘bf_'.'.'i" N-I: mlm . ,1; .J
4 A : Sttt il S e [T ) I B
¢l ~ Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Selid e

il g (Non-Us D.0.T. Regulated) 00,1 Q1| [ KANS hicke (TL T

.i E b. ¥ I L ’N” l'”-.‘:l. ,
3N A

al E

7| R .

AL | Lt L

51 1 '

alo £
oI R Ll il
g ) i
2 ’
3 - . L Q1 b g
- I, Additianal Deszripitan lu'r‘_ﬁirlgfﬁl._ﬂﬁd ove T N Mendling Coder far Wosk {istwd .fhou'r -

3| || . Approvals: 97=. . 03
‘ - Soil contai] e 4 . -

: .I . * v g g U . .. ' i .

5 \5. Spvcial Hondling Instrvslions end Addifierel infermelien . lRrailcar 4

Fi In Cass of Emergency or for Information, |

: Call A) Ridley (518)874-3125 or jContainer §AZRU, ?03, -
: : ip

7

-

[

2

;

7]

:

3

2

3

]

a

A

prasiicable and thet | heve welected the proatieabls mythod of syemimum, norage, er dispenal currantly awsiinhls 1o ma which minimlzar the pratent and Joura Hhraat i human kag
and tho environment; @R, il { am o l"ﬂﬂﬁ quanity genarsiar, | have made o geed Faith ellar Ia minimiza my ik gonoratian end soleet ke best wasls managemenr mothad Ihal i
ova'kbla bo oe ard that | con afiord. : .-

Prived/Typsd Nome - Signot Momlh Doy Yeor
VAo meps Beriiv e 2L Dupr DI 111217
E 17, Trgaspsrist | Seknowiadnaman of Recaip) pf Mmsnislc I -
i Peiniad/Tppad Name signahra 5 Manih l Dery J Yaor

| 1 |
7B |18 Treninmjer 2 Adpgrloduenoard of Rercipt of Motevich 4 R
T |P lndgpld Nam : ‘ W Monlh Doy ' Yamr -
| B ReASEcke Y 7S I, AW AV
;' 19, Ditgraponey lificoilpn Ipoce " ) o \ ]
A
4
l 1
1 |20, Fucikty Cwner ot Opererer Canification of { ho » matsi jgli cewnrwd by Jhis maniteal exrept os noted in liem 19,
; Printed/Typed Nama Signoture mapth Doy Yeor
Katherine G. Milburn | I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blem
Ta:

GEMERATOR SENDE THIS COPY 1O DASC WITHIN 30 DAYS,
P.O, Boa 400, Sacramenio, CA  $58Y2.0400

PTSC 80224 (/97
EFA B700=22




SEF’—12—199'? 16:@8 WODDHARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT 518 BY4 3268 P.@859-15

C Yaw p!CeIﬁmmu—En-uMnuml Prodes)|on :1 Sue Insiructions on back af e b . B S 'd‘
s I e B Pos O eaens, ot
. TR onroRm RAZARDOUS || AR Moot Gorumany e . foor | ﬁ':&":‘:';i?&%ﬁ;?::f?f:?;l‘f' ]
WASTE MANIFEST J“Lcl_Lol 116 7 21 8 BI g9 (§ (MLt 1 l
2. Ganerviar s Nama and Mailing Addren A i!:'y”lnﬁn‘ MHIMNW#"‘, o VR
Alamedz Belt Line LAk A
5 2001 Engineers R4,, Oakland, €A 94501
q A, Generaker's Phans | 5101 832- 3454 Attn: Phil Copple
g 5. Tramporist 1 Gampony Nams 8, U5 EPA 1D Mumbnt %
.g — - ' i ot
5 Trioim7 7:2ch< Azﬂ_:_ggmgmf]q& 415 N jo pifsiy
pt 7. Tronperier 7 Compeny Mame A, IS EPA 1D Rumbar ' [
-4 tnion Pacific Lines l |B|D Gl 11|7|912l911| "
3 naad th Nome and 5i wm.. T T i, us EPALAD Number
2 117 B Eavironmenta : - _
gl 1111 e vy 123 R TR
? Fast Carbon, Utah 84520 U (TIC]0]9)310 (1]2]210 1 REATHTLAGEY: f
S 11, U5 DOT Duseriphion fiacleding Proper Shipping Namw, Mazard Clam, und 1D Number] :3\:! c““’%‘ ‘Gn.ml!:ll;' :Il'::':? L Wé\lh Numbar
. e
z| " Non-RCRA. Hazardous Waste Solid , g a
sl Non-Us D.O.T. R ted : ' 001 CKX !WD n-RCRA:%4
2| . | 0-%. Regulated) 1% Sy Slelolo “" 2R .ﬂﬂ,
9 ErA oahar.
M |1 1 Pt bt
ki # €. ‘slﬂ." 'I.'-'-- L
% o ’ ' EPJ\IDlhlr — T |
in 1 | ] ]
5 ry . Sicr!.‘. R
z L L
ML AU NN RN T
)ﬁ J Aidlhond Dmr]p!rnm l'ur Momtah LM-{ mau.-. ) PN AT o e K. H:mdllng Cudaﬂor Wnnn Unred Ahuu '
_ ) o ‘o, § ) b
31| | -hvvrovars: 97- i 1" e o
% . Soil;éanteminated vith ¥rd N ORI T
3| | | excavated, fron. Encinnl*"’famihhi Bite, S .
5 A, Spaciat Handling Imbruelions and Additianal infarmation : I Railcar H
z!' In Case of Emergency or for Information, t 1
z Cal) Al Ridley (510)874-3125 or IContainer § NV RU
2| { ) emorgency contact ! . 30c0%s”
= 146, GENERATON'S CEXTIFICATION: hernby declora thatthe My iad Min <ol tase [ully ond e:uurnr-l dueribad nbmtl;ygruplnhlp ing nama ond oro clowifiod, pocked,
3 morhed, ard Inbolnd, and ore in alf respacts in prager comdilion fer transport by highway ncovrding io appli rnhli intarnational and nelisna qwrnmm rgulplions,
o e o s chesble e & ::;.‘:...:':“:.;E;:‘;"ﬂ‘?},::r:‘:,:“:a;:‘:ﬁ::.:r::;:a'i::r;:'n.::.'::: :‘;f;:.‘.‘:r:.;ﬁ;:::".r.‘,: i
.nd;h;l-nvunmsl I:t)FI il on'} BAMM yvonlily gaiioicr, | [ng+e made & good lakh slfar to minimize my wosin gansrorion asd «alecl the bat) wana monogervent mathed that b’
availuble v mp oned thet | con allor

‘| Prlstad/f Typad Homa N Eignal Month Dey Yao!
: , ML Sever 271 1217

17. Transpansr | Achaase sl wmpnl of Receipi of Mojeriols

Pri Typed Name . Signal manih Yoor ..
1) MeiTiaN D m% M Q171/ II l?l

bLa,._LNsEamMAEggd-dmmn 2l Roenipl of Memrich o

Prinwed/1ypod Nema 5|gnalurl Menlh Dy Yeor

|

~

et ST R “

19, Discrapuncy lndisation Spoce

IN CASE OF EMERGEMLY UK JPIL

To. P.O Box 400, Socromoente, C& P58 2-0400

¥ N
A . 1
c . :
{ :
L e s
R i Dner or Dpetalnr Corhrahen of reeaist of hasnsiovs Materinls so-aras & ihum!l.'.lﬁ.:.'s'l’lﬁu"’u*u° H
T | Prinimd/Typed Home Signailure Menh Day Year
A
! Katherine G. Hilburn [
- s . DO NOT WRITE BELOW THI5S LINE.
r,tm: BOI24 {4797 ‘a’ Blue  GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY 1O DISC WITHIN 30 DaYS,

EPA, 870022




SEP-12-1997 16:11 WOODWARD—-CLYDE CONSULTANT

e oy ) ; P 519 974 3268 P.18-15
"'I.él Caillarmia—Erviranmentol Prain lll:'fl° & -‘ v ""‘T‘-!SCD jnstructinns an bad of poge L. _n-paumnlul ot WiRaIANCAL e
;::r’;lﬂl": h;.::a ?::r’mzodiemé[::ﬂr:‘ﬂ:ﬁ: "g'pikﬂl ypairiiet. = T - - Snf'ell:r.cn::d:h:l:-u
. : .El':. 1. Ganeraics's US EPA 10 Ne, wanliss Decument Mo, , Pege I armallon -nl L\‘n:r- VT LUt
UNIFORM HAZJ‘RDQUS ] is ngd 1 oguiradl Ly Federol low.
? WASTE;MANIFEST oA QY URIR 6 728 1 '
2, Genarolor's Neshe -‘td Maoiing Addeass' . Loy N
-Alameda Relt Line c
2601 Engineers Rd., Oakland, CA 94607
1 | & Gunerators Fhone | 5181 832-8464 _AttR: Phil copple
{ 5. Tramppeiat | Campony Noms ' 4, US EPA 1D Number
Triden T Track Ly ntr

D9 3298 13120

S EPA 1D Mumbi

&

7. Tromperinr 2 Compony Mamo

vpion Pacific Lines

| [N|E|D|°10|i|1|9|2|9|110 2

¥, Drnignaied Facility Nome end Sitw Adress 10, U5 LPA 1B Humbor

ECDC Environmental
1111 ¥, Awy 123

20003

—-—EQL'—‘t Carbo a 17, Cantaloer : ta. Unit e :
11, Us BOY Bmcriplien linchuding Proper Shipping Mama, Haperd Class, and [P Humbaer) 'JN:_T"F"'L_'{ Cuaniy Wif¥ol |1, wou m,..b..l -;.:‘ ol -
Py . Siate " .. .
- Non-RCRA Mazardous ¥aate solid - ool
&| (Non-U3 D.0.T. Regulated) 0,914 g™ LY s, | Non=RCRAZS.
g PasOmer . 5. cie .
it Lyl it R
' A . Stal
L) 'r ! .-
il EPA/Olher. . °
AR j ! f {1 SIS
* d. Sole £ L
1l EPAkOﬁl-r. "
| 11 BEERE
3 Ly IR .-,mu_..g,cad_n'fonwﬁ-':.tlmd'abo-‘f. TR
‘-.':w__._, . ,I'. 4 ‘.‘ a ., \ ; . b.
Ap'pro'v.a.ln: B. . N7 n . . - T m 3
ith $ia < :

_‘Sail coptaminatdd

e

1.';. Special Hnndling Insmuctions ond Adé“afinnai informalian .
In Case of Emergemcy or for Information,
call Al Ridley (510)874-3125 or.

() emergency contact

\tailcar B

|
|Container § MYRY 30 Al
1

GENERATOR'S SMTIFIEATION: §horsby deelara thet the eoniann. of thi condl 1 are Fully and uemohli:
g

3
moflind, and lobaled, and ars jn oll reapeci in proper eanditen far jranapor? by highway aceerding e 8pR

If | am o large quantity genernior, | serkify the | ioes @ pra
priehechly bndtul ILN aalocted the frnuﬂcnbln mlhﬂgl ol
and the pwitonment; O [ | em o wmall qeantlty generater,
aueiloble 17 me and they | con ellord.

wabiment. poroge, o¢ capoe! cuvently wetllakle in

deseribod Bhove By pmpal-lhinrlnq anma and ur-‘ dannified, paaked,
colia interesrions! end nakens .

rom (n plocs |§r.£d1|1 waluma wiid myicity of waste gueataiul 1s the

{ s motp o gand feih efferr (o minlmize mp woxto

povernmmnt ragululions.

dugrae | haws dwlurmirvrl 12 be storamisall
ma which minimized tha prasen) mml futues throat ts humen health -4
genwraficn ond 1fect ke Besl wuils mancgament muibvod thet [s 7

>

BTV UK SFILL, A W eyt e

¢ Peloied/Typad Signat o Masth [ Yoor '

rjoicd/ Typad Nome - ignature L ny uer T
VA smeps Barlve o Gagote Svrr s

T7_ Troniperior | Acknawlvdgomunk of Racsip) ol Matertols . P

Prinkd/Typwd Mome . Sigfsiurs - Magiilh Duy Your -4

. a ot L8 2% pial/\/ 1913

18, Tionporier 2 Laumant of Racyipt of Motrials 7 ol

Prinlad/Tyaed Nomn ipnarre Maih Day Yoor -

L[ 1 1z

19, Discrepuncy Indication Spoca B

b

*agility Swier oo Oporalor Cantificaficn ol receip] of harardaus Teatpreals cevirad by his monilasl arcopi 9 pied in e 19, . . —d

11 Typard Neamn SCianchirn mosth  Day Yoar

erine 6. burn S

DO NOT WR{TE BELOW THIS LINE.

blus;

To:  P.O. hox 460, Sacramunis, CA 95812-0404

CENERATOR SENRDS THIS CORY TO 215G WITHIN 30 LAYS, ¢




SEP-12-1397 16:23

--‘_.- —— ——— . )

ipne uf Enlibornia=Ewitanmentol Protecibon »\%lﬂ
‘v Appeovad CMB No. 20500029 [Faplres

WOODWARRD- CLYDE CONSULTANT

1

See Instrociions on back of pags &,

518 B74 3268 P. 14/15

Decarimynt a! Teale .'whu!tmm Cn«‘lml\-,
Susramanty, Coblerdin ok

Amgun pin or type.  Farm dmsignad for uee on allte flz-pitzhj Maswriter, :
' 4 Vbl O No., F T T Infetmalicn in he dhudad orest ‘
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gennestrs U3 EPAID He. bl Bogmant e R el by el o, J
WASTE MANIFEST anquanygrzasd 9@ m*r 1d 1

2. Gemercior's Nome and Hamng Adkdrers E "

Shl

Alameda Belt Line
2001 Engineers Rd.,

4, Genararrs Phora ¢ R G0

Dakland, CA 94647

Phil Copple

M l’lﬂlllﬂ?lummlﬂlmhr v oe
:L w"' £ &Mﬁf#ﬁ: 2 3 ¢
‘ﬂ'?ﬂ.(ﬂ.ll 1 ame

5. Tronsporiet | Cempony Name

Toges TTruc i hivel

#312-8364 Atin:

&, US EPA 1D Number

CLADY °|‘R|-'1i!1|ml?m

0 3l Jz ﬁ5!_7l ml Ei

7. Tromparier 2 Campony Hame

Union Pacific Lines

8. USEPA [P Numbor

LLULLENEEERLY EEM“*‘

"3 ”h" '

{1y 5‘4 Wi _
T. 171 i:f

%, Cwitgnomed Fasillly Mame ond Site dddress
ECDC Environmental
1111 ¥. Hwy 123

10. WS EPA 10 Mumbar

|.__Faat_Carbon, Utah 84520

LU I|g|g|g| 301112 2@

12, Conminen

I. AL
wiesInt Y

_g;m

TR,

11. US DQT Deaerlption Fincluding Propor Shipaing MName, Horard Slop, and 10 MNumbar) ey Troe Quanlitp
Non-RCRA Hazardous Vaste Solid

.G (§on-US D.0.T. Regulated)} 9 o, 1 q "'9199[”5
N | o
E AT —
R Lttt L
‘: ® Sfull -
° EPAfGrh-
R || I !

d, Slull

En(m_h.i-: o

L1t 1|

E Ad:ﬁlmnul nlunptlﬂnfmm

P 71!\
if]

Soil EMIHE a0

15 Spaciul Handtng Imeuetlons and Addmml !nlammien

In Case of Emergency or for Information,
Call Al Ridley (510)874-3125 or

K. Handling Coder b Wates L'il'llyd’kbuu .

S hid ;
(v R I AT B
€, i ) J;__i‘..
Inailcar l

t ) emergency contact

}
IContainer IWﬂ(&SUQ?A?

marked, and labaled, ard aro i ol reapacts in propar condilion for 1rantpon

Flamg liml quuallz

. GENERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: | hareby dealarn Tt the ot £1 i sontlgnment wre fully ond aceurdtals dayeribad cbows by proper ship
y hiphwey occarding ke gppiieably Inttenulienal tnd notiane

gaanralar, llﬂ'llff that { hores @ program in giace M@iﬂ wolume and toleily of wasie gensrated (o e degtwe | havs dolermined 10 ba weanomvall
eP':? trogiman, Moroge, or diiporsl curranily eveilabls le me which minimizes the pratant onel furare throst te human rz

ing nome ond we danilind, pocked,
govarnment ragulosion.

e R T RS

N WLAIE UF EMERUENLY U 9FIL, AL IO aVANINAL REIEUNOT LENICE 1-DUG 844720040 WIITHIN Lalmhinfaih, Lall L-ouJu-dd L4 I

DO MOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC 80224 a/97]

{ra A?00—37

praciieable gmd tor | uvl ulc:l- NCI'EI!HO msthad
and the enviconmenm; &8, if lam o lmn quonkly gereecior, | have made o goud Failh sllosl fs mintmize my wois qunaration $nd 1ele fae besl wmatw manegomenl melhod thel iy up
grailptle 1o me und thal lua ulierd. &
Prigmd/Typad Name - Siynaly| i Doy Vear
Yd, a2,y = y.af S [Py -2 ‘F e 17 91’2
[ 17, Tramspenier | Acknowtsdgemant of Rucaipl of Materinly
Friniwg/Typed Noma . Sighah Hanlly Doy VYoot :--
| oug frags plovy My 0191111912
i8._Transpocial 2 Asknpwledzemph? of Rucwipl of Materials
Primpd/Typad Mame Signatere *] Monh Doy Yoot ;
. O
i’ 19, Discropancy indicolion Spate .
A 3
C gt
|
| | 25 Fagisy Ownar oz Opsmtar Cenilbeailon of racuipt of hoaargou matorals coverad by this meniley secent &t Aked i hiom 19,
; Prinled/ Typad NMama Signeriure Manily Doy Year
Katlierine G, Rilburn R O Y SO

Blye:
Te:

GEMERATOR SENDS THES COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS,
PO box AQD, Sacramanm, CA  R58137.0400




R ————————

16, GEMEEATON-S CEMNFICATION: | haraby declary thol the conmnis of this comsignman nre hilly and accuemely doncribed obore by prower shipping ramie und o :.I_u-llii;d, pachwd,
- morhed, and labwled, ond ore i olf rerpecis jn proper condilon lor 1ru|lpmi|- highaoy pecordmy to nppEml\-l. intarnationl wnd netlaasl go~sramant emgulasiany.

SEP-12-1997 16:26 WODDWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANT 518 B74 3268 P.15-15 -
smh;»l‘CullhmleﬁE“immnn.ld Pldlﬂlorl.:ﬁ!nq Saa Instructions on hack .u‘ poge 6. Biament al Tasio Subaton c““'-l_‘;.;
:f::-‘:ﬁ:nw :'d',OP:H ';:;:ﬁig?l:,htf:ﬁm:’?:ﬁ?-ﬂtﬁ] ypmwrifer, s s "-':.l P h:;m,:. Edifuﬂ\i: -*;,j
.o mbet anl Mo, ] nfasmotion in the thadsd srem ¥
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |- Geatramrs DS ETATR M Homtoroament N 3 foan :s nn:nr:'q-niudbvhdorﬁ low, . ‘
WASTE MANWEST €\ %€/ 8//1/1)6(7)2/80¢y 2 1) (£ | F|1 01 3
3 Ganeratars Noms and maliing Addrase . ) N‘B‘lﬁMﬁn“u{qMﬂ.M Numbes e PRI )
‘Alameda Belt Line : R MR
a 2001 Engineers Rd.. Oakland, CA 94687 b St
2 . 4. Ganerotory Phana | Elﬂj 533-8454 Attn: Phil . Cﬂpnle f".‘? e
.:"I; 5. Tronspediet | Sompany Nams . 4, us Efl 1D Mumbar : ‘., i
= . ) . . .
: men?  Tower domis  |eimo)9BRlelzlel3 ]y 16}
? 7. transportar 2 Compary Name ] H. U5 EPA I Mumbinr .
2 Union Pacific Lines NEDG®S1,79 291 80 = o |
S ! 3 Facii o Sive AGE J luslsr lm£ Jb_L L lz’ e et ‘} |
P i cili e Addran - 1o ry obe G e
g BB Vi TonRental ‘ ; H19dr=12(7
é 1111 "l “'r 123 ' 7 A T -':- ? i -‘.-' ,',‘:_“.E.-.'_ T ""__'E :
g .East Carbon, Urah 84520 I“IT131019E3I°III3 g[glli By "AEEQGQJ 351 f 1
> 1. US DO Dakcripiion lIncluding Froper Shipging Nome, Hatord Clars, wnd 10 Nembors A T ey | Wi [ #vam Nompa B
E “ Non~RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid , B R
£l g | . (Non-US D.0.T. Regulated) 601} CHin- 0 ( 6 J" EAOROn-R
5| 1 R0 6| ye [ IRenmREN
M b ] Sicly :
2 EPA/Othar *.
3 RN
.5 T £ .'!Fuh o .-.“l;m..
.g o Era[om-; T
o ‘ - NENEEEEY iy
u d. , . : . Smiy:
E . | EP-UCMN 1
z I N O A T O
E . N K.. nandhing :Fddll TFI_'WGIPII Litlad 4bowve -.* |
J e oo b
S e T S o CO g
§| { |_Soil ‘contaminated;y .Uli:2rades1e e : _ i
% V5. Special Hondiing inruetions ond Addionel infermolinn . 1Railecar § ...
z In Case of Emergency or for Information, | o
f Call A) Ridley (510)874-3125 or ' |Container 4 ﬂj\lﬁl &
£ { ) emergency contact _ ' ! 2ot ses 3
=
3

« Wi om o lurps quenii gansrasr, | esptlly that | hork o pragram In ploes léliglﬂljﬂl volwma aned mnicite of worte generaled Ja the dogree | havs detarminar i ios nemam.‘mlk -
pracliceble and Jhet § L-l salociod the prochcable mnihnd':?' Imanl, woroge. or dispesc| curranty oeailabla Io me which minimizes the preasitl ond Folure llsree! kg humon hesl by
and the oaviranment; O, If | am n mcﬁ quontite gensralar, | hevw mode o gacd faith slfert i minkn!ss my weto gonsration and saloet tha byl wosia manapsment mathee) that it %
availobin te me and thed | gan affard. .

Printedf Typed Mame 5 Signoluy \S‘ Month Duy Yeor i
AMWMQL w7 QDN |/ AR
17. Vromporlar | Ackrowiedgument of 2uceict of Mploryols d .

Printgd/Yypnd Nams - [ ™ y Monik Day Yoor G
.iz_a.ﬁL Mptitano %,,w (et

6l9lr 1/7191"

.

N ARIC U EMCRGEINGY UR Sl

4 13 Tramsporter 2 Adnwloﬂgmﬂ_g_f_fu_ﬂﬂ_nwumju[n o
H Prinrad/Typad Noma Signakm manily Dnp Year I
E p
A ' N
P 9. Dherepancy Indicolion Space . v
H :
c .
! .
|20 Faclliy L2angs o Cipwacior, Cp¢lilication of recoipr of harordous maturials sovared by Ay mowl] sxcap) 8 noted in wm |9, — X
; Priniud Typed Name Sgnotur Monih Py Year ‘i
' Katherine . Milburn : Lt '
DO NOY WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,
DTSC 00224 {479T) . Blen:  GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COMY 10 OTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS,
-Pﬁ.ls?no—zz - Ta; PO, bow 400, Socromento, CA  B5812.0400

TOTAL P. 15




SEP-12-1337 16:1B WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSLLTANT

5i@ 874 3268 P.12-15

ore b f:'u:if;inle-—tmﬁ&#\muﬂ'l_!rn!a:'!ian Aty “ -Ygge Instructions on back of poge &. Dapurtmgn of Tole Subsinnehs Combel ¥
TQT!:;::;-;’ xfﬁ;;uﬂpﬂyﬁldp n’:::zs:.f?:ﬁg-pmh)wmmn v ) taeramanta, Celifoinia t-,
] n — 7. Ganeralors US EPA |D Na. Manlies Dogumant Ne, 2. Puge | y.lam;e? :‘!;m ;qu'ﬂ areot
UNIFORM BIRZARDOUS e ' ‘ . t wel required by Fadaed lov, i
wagaaneest | qaceeunenzed | | 1 L Lle] i
2 éunlmh-'-N " Moiling Addrer i I.“."N Q
whlameda Belt lioe y A
2 2001 Engineers Rd., Dakland, CA 94607 R0
H | & Gewrworv rrens | 511 832-8464 Attn: Phil Copple : | I
Y T, Tomp . 3 US EPA 1D Number 3 R
" . . ! : &
% 7. Tropapensr 2 Compary Name . 8. WS EPA ID Numbsr 45’.:5 q ".'“'3.- ~-f-.',‘?.\ .- T _vlm'-l;r“r_\ ‘-'--j ity ¥ ;-
§ vaiop Pacific Lines | N E) D| &) 01 79 2] 9] 1) OLhik oD ""__0'2 T,E?lii‘ola' 2k ':
) . Dw'ﬁnrod Fasility Moma dnad Site Addren 10, LS CPA 19 Mumber i B, L :“‘gf' :
3 ECDC Environmental e B
: . vy 123 ' : SRR,
? 1111 ¥, Hwy 12 ul el lels | o
| - ulTic ) 12, Conlginen 13, Tem! 1d, Uplt 30020 AL '.“..‘-"E#f‘ H
5 1), US DR Brtetiprion finsluding Propac Shipping Mame, Nowerd Class, end 13 Mumbar! oy Trpe Quantit wivel E,.Wﬂl*lr mﬂm “?‘ i
: - Non-RCRA Hazardous Vaste $0lid T or i
e (¥on-1$-D.0.T. Regulated) 001 qN Qﬁ :l Ler jg i
4 E b. \ - - Iy Sy : a : ;
i X AN
A== -
i ot il ;
8 R !
gl A " EEEEENEN ,
E To .| K. Hosdling Codun ot Waies Virtod abpva ! L
] : 4 B LIRS C e
; AYpTOVA1S: 37 . e 03 Ll
4 |\ oid-'éontaninatel, ¥hen Lrpcd it R R

; ‘5”:10] Hu;!dliag Jnpwugtians gnd Addulmp! nlermation

|Railcar #

In Case of Emergency or for Information, |
call Al Ridley (519)874-3125 or IContainer B
(. ) emergency contact J A S
T OPRRTOTS TSN ey e oy 0O e e e e

marbsd, and izbsied, and are In all retpeei in prapar condiiien for bronsport

gwneratar, | ¢oriify that | hove a peogram in

I om o lorge qmlllm

plnea l&rnﬁ&il‘l volumt und o2

mize my wote gunerdlisn and

iehy of warise ganerored 1o tha dugreo | have dusrmined io be ar.unmi:aﬂ;

valulle ta me which mirimizes tha prasent and Fubsre Threst o i man hea

prasiicabls and that | hors the rmolkod of lepslmmnt, seeuge, of thiposol curranily o
B the wewiranmont: OK. if om o 1mell quonilry gensruer, | Bove rade o gosd foith effert ts mini
. evaiiobls jo me and har [ con afard,
% Primied/ yped Name . - Slghonre, (
\ Y\ arnzpaAeiyLasrs S22 2

ol Rmceipt of Mererinle

soimet il husl weile mansgemeal melhad ihat (1
sty Bay Yunr

_ Seer 0B/ 111572

l r Trearparigy | Acknowls n
S e

227277

“‘"'3@“?/

AN UMAE Wl EICRGTAL D WR 20, WML 0 e Bl e

¥8. Tionsporisr 2 Acknewledgermm of uljﬁp’_ﬂ_l[m..ﬂg!l
Printed/Typod Mama ] Signatars Monlh Boy Yuor
. L1
wr 1%9. Dhwcropancy Indiselion Spaas
A ' Ty,
e d
) \“\
L L . .
' Tiialien of recelphel Narrrdaus moteriah cavored by ihic monilest axcept 81 aciyd i liom 13
T | Prinied/Typed Nome e . Manth Ner Yazr
A\ X A
= Katherine B. Wilburn ' I
s PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
3o '|"; ' i
A Blye: GEMNERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO BTSC WITHIM 20 'DAYS, !
Tac '
PTICIBAZ2A (47971 To: MO, tox 400, Socraments, SA  P5H12:0400 ‘

EPA BFOD—22

*x TOTAL FPRGE.1d x*




SEP-12-1997 16:21

S ! Eoliftnio—faviapmmntal Priuction Agovey
Farm Appnud OB Mo, 2050=0037 {Bapires 9.30-99]
Plocss prit or iyps,  Form designed for ure on shia 11 2-pieh] typiweliar.

WOODWARD—CLYDE CONSLULTRANT S16@ 874 3268 P.13715

" of Tovic Subt Contral
Sociomento, Salilornia _:j

Seo Insinuctions oa back of page 6. " bep

- i V ) , Toge | Infarmetion in e shaded oreas
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Cmoert (s tie it Bocemsi o B0 L i nerroquion by Foderal low.
WASTE MANIFEST CI .\] € 01 RIRE 8728 91 .| | 1 o 1
3, Ganorator's Name and Mailng Aduress

Alapeda Pelt Line -
2001 Engineefs Rd., Oakland, CA 94697
4, Cenrolor's Phone | D18 932-8464. Attn: Phil Copple
5. Transporter } . 6. U3 EPA ID Numbar

7. Teonpurier 2 Campany Name .
Union Pacific Lines
#. Dasignabwd Facllity Mome oad i [
LI R v ransental .

g 1111 ¥W. Hwy 123

Campany Noms

RS TAA N0

10, U5 EF& 1D Number

|U(T|C|09]310]1)2

East Carbon, Utah 84520 21011 { .
11, US DOT Dmcription {incleding Praper Shipalng Name, Hapord Class, wmd 1 Numbae] l:ﬂ Conlui?:;n Quanrlty Vl‘lfvd
“ Non=RCRA Hazardoue ¥Waste Solid
¢ (Nop~95 D.0,7. Regulated) |m11 cln L] ]
E
N B
; N
A _ [ | | [ | .
T
o
R . 1] ! L 1]
d,
FE NN

:.J.‘ idfdiil‘inﬁl ﬂﬁc?ﬂm‘lﬂnblduh t'rljlpﬂniﬁﬁugu?lwh ?\“%ﬁa; . | %. Pondiing Cn.dﬂl ’I.if Wostas ll:uud‘ Above

a tovﬂ -9‘_ i q:i ;6,‘ : I}‘..‘.I \ : - '03 gL

. 611 contamlndtad withytrach Tdads <« 70 - T 7 . R

15, Spacia’ Handling Insirucions ond Addions| Informarien |Railcar § 1
In Case of Emergency or for Informatiom, | , 3
Call Al Ridley (519)874-3125 or {Container & 4
( ) emergency contact | '

amsnt 9re Adly and accuraraly daseribad abswn by praper shipping noms and are elandied, packsd,

. GENERAYAR'S. CEATFICATION: | harsby declors thol the annionh of fhis coni i
highway aceerding to opplicuble inmmattansl any sutiunal gosemmmet regulalions. ¥

mothed, and labslad, sna ara in oll respen in propar cendition for iramport

11 am g large quqnm: pensraier, | ennily thed Lheva & prog:am (a ploce IEMEJQAA volyme ond foxicity of wasle generatad 1o fw degrna ) hova datsrmingd te be unnullic,nl}z o

proclicabla end that ¥ have selected the procilegbls methed :?Irnurmom. snrage, of dikporal currandy svsilobls s ma whith minimiam !lnrlunl and (uturs threst 1e human haold 7
und iho snviranmeny OR, I | am a cmell quontily genermier, | hava made a gand itk affort 1 minimige iy wanis gonsratisn and emivet sthe brnt masia menogaivent mothed that is
availolle 16 mp and el | zan oiferd, .

Priniad/Yppod Name -~

manth Day Yasr

IN CASE OF EMERGENLY OR SPILL, CARL THE MATIOMAL KEMFONSE CENIER 1-HUD-424-BUZ; Wil HIN CAUTLSNm, Ll 1-bul-baz-/ 35U

T PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

DTSE 8322A {4/97)
EPA B700—22

fhue:

Te: P10, Box 200, Sncroowenio, A P5211.0400

Slgrulurs ) ' .

Yia, dmm_&y:.éx_u.e_,wbm‘dqﬁa.)ﬁp:— olelzl7 I‘?rzq
"T | V7. Tronunerige | Meknawisdgement of Pusaipd of Maturicl o : :

: m—- ey ] P o 31 lh Dﬂy ?" :
]

o el AA A
9 (1B Tronsporie 2 Acknowledyomon| of Recaipt of Mainrlals .- . - :

? Prinlod/Typed Nome Signtiute i Moath Day ¥ngr .{
; [
, 19. Oiscrepanty Indicgrion Spoca ' . 'i
A g
c N
) 4
{ 1 20. Faclliy Crwnar or Qparator CaMlication of taceip) of heaprslo moaqsthceaced by Jhiv.murnt wasvp! an oo in lom 19 -
T | PrimedTyped] Home Signoture Monén Doy Year |
Y Katherine 8. Milburn i

GEMERATOR SEMDS THIS COPY YO DYSC WITHIN 10 DAYS.

R s i

By v ol




?_Ef_'_}?_‘::l;997 16:14 NDDDNHRD-CL‘_YDE CONSULTANT S1@ B?4 3268 P.11-1%

o [
5'""“““"‘”"”““"““:" PM“:MA rd Sea Instruciions on back of page &, Qupariment of Tauie 5u‘ll‘allllr.nnllﬂt:5
iy Aoy N o for ahe o0 aie Ppteh) sypawrter. : Socroménia, Coldoria

1, Geasrators US EPA | Nu, Mol Dacinneny Na. 2. Poge 1 !niumn:iun in the thoded arcox

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ' . ix nat requirod by Badurol law. :
WASTE MANIFEST * |C{R,C; 001,167,288 | | 1401 :

1. Ganwralos's Nems and Nolling Addrers . . {9’1‘3}"3‘”‘7’“?""" l.&_w-nl_'.l:llamb-r. — : . .i
Alameda Belt Line . L o s e :

- 2001 Engineers Rd,, Oakland, CA 94687 Gotn
3 £, Generclors Phene | 510 832-8464 Attnm; Fhil Copple : H A
E 5, Trantporiar | Company Memg 4. LI EPA 10 Mumiber o G [ 'l.-'_

. 3 . . . l ‘ I ‘D;"' 3 - ; v.g. P '4‘ bt
3|4 &edgfd ¢ GRLhiie ' LIANE AP N e L iy AR
7 7. Yronsporter 2 Compony Hame M'f k. US EPA 1D Nombar ! ? g r ,ﬁ!’uﬁvw ‘ l
g -Uni:cm Pacific Lines EI.E|.?.19111|7|9|3|9J1 0 [Rie *| :‘\"& e ; '

P, Daslgnoted Focllity Mams and Sils Addren 16, U3 £04 10 Number ' RIRRY LS Mk LEa et .
< ECDC Environmentsl : _ S ran kg |
Z| 1111 .¥. Hvy 12¥ _ T O '
2 East Carbon, Utah 84520 U|T|¢;0(3)3)0)2)2)21011 A NAY
.3 1. WS DG Duscripiion linetuding Proper Shipping Nemw, Hazord Clos, and 1D Numbar] %’%" ';.,,:.“.;';' ‘\:fu‘d':{. A Waird IHu;Im qy"q |

- ; Btate ¢ ol o

% Non=-RCRA Hazardous Waszte $Solid SRR b &

3 Non~ .0.T. ted 61| CH - era/ORen - RE
&1 N B. ,ﬂulil. A ; .. v
|- RN
; 1 < is‘;llln
‘;'? o] " "E..F‘J-O
Zl & L
E . ' P
44 JEN - '. || NI
2 -!_,"Ad_ililﬂ'aﬁqlf-l?'!_!_u'lﬂﬂil_hr_MuIl'lis!p Vioted Abbwm: 705 .7 f R Hondling Codes kar, Waitet Usted Aboas |
O.. I..='.}‘.‘ ‘-":‘5_:“ ... 7 T by ,‘.l" ; ot A e e . A b
S| | |- Appovales: 37= b .0 Aiii AR LR e ]

At ."='.=:91.}‘;3@4#%1@9%?&@ pragh: Taayiy e —

g, ;. d¥cavated ‘froa Entidal. Tarminel albay: 1 U

] {5, Spwcled Hondliag Instructians ond Additenal tafermarian [Railear # v

2 vy )
§ : In Cace of Emergemcy or for Information, | WAV Yooy _
z Call Al Ridley (519)874~3125 or IContainer # :
T { ) . "eporgency contact | -
= o, GENERATON'S CEATIFICANION: | herebry dwciare thal the cantanta of this eansigamant ars fully and aagurmsly duscribed oboue by propar shipping name and era clmified, packed, o
6 . marked, und lobsled, and ara in off cesoscit in propar enadirion Tat menezonl by highwoy ceeaeding In applicoble inurna'iouafvurd nalionnl gevermman) regalatians, i
g A [ ram ity gonarator, | carl at | 1egmm illu &r v u )l i 4 ul n | ‘ .‘
iz 11 s ey g oy ot o rogn o s ook 3’}3‘,;:1. T o B s cht s o o oo 16 b bl
- and the anrlrsameny O, fiam o mnﬁ quonliy ganerator, § have mads o geod faith aifs 1o minimize my wosle generatisn sad yatuel 1he buat =nie manogeinen) melies thal b
S ovnllable 12 mu nnel that | eon alford, - o '
™l Prinled/Typad Nome “ Signatr, Month Doy Yeor
8 | _ \) s ' ,
= &lm%g él”e \fDKOCW‘Zk_ Lo, Q :
ﬁ ; !Tj..“li‘pnpumr 1 Acknowledgemant of Arcaipt of Matwrialy . Eses I ?-ILJ/—J?J—Z_
% a Printed /Typed Nums . . Signglgra Manth Pay Year ..
3 | TS ALLLn y i AAZJ 21912171212
wl @ [ 18 Tronipariss 2 Aekaa Recwipl of Materigh L ¥ { .
g E Prinind fYypad Nams wllalul- Wank Day I RA

i
3 . 19. Discrepanty Inditerien Epors | I | | I
Z| a . '
C
Il. ' ‘
1 |20, I'uﬁi!?ﬂunor Bt Onavitor SI‘wﬁﬂﬂﬁp}L’lﬂje‘ ol hozardaus matarialy esvered by fhli madlfeit szcapt os noled In ligm 19,
; | Mintedf/Cyped Namn Signolure ! SRR . * Nanh Oay Yoar
e Katl_-uerine G. Milburn : I
=, DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
pISC 00724 [ar%71 Blue:  GENERATOR SENDS THiS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 0 DAYS,
EFA 8700=22 S ~, To: P, B3 400, Socramenis, CA  ¥5812-0400




ALAIVIEDA_COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 15, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Peter Wang, (510} 567-6700

PO Box 2453 FAX (510) 3379335
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:

I am in receipt of the documents, “Risk Management Plan for Soil Impacted by TPH " dated Tuly
1, 1997, Addendum to the Risk Management Plan, dated September 11, 1997, and a response letter
dated September 16, 1997, prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for the above referenced
project.

This Department has reviewed all the pertinent information submitted with regards to the referenced
property. The risk management plan addresses both the construction and post-construction scenarios
to manage the TPH-motor oil on site, and includes discussion on health and safety protocols (which
needs to follow OSHA guidelines), dust control, management methods of TPH contaminated soils,
and the protocols to be followed by on-site workers, etc.  Also, additional soil sampling documented
in the addendum to the risk management plan, indicates that the extent of soil with TPH-motor oil
exceeding the cleanup-levels is less than that identified previously.

Based on the information submitted, the Risk Management Plan (RMP) is acceptable to this
Department. However, prior to obtaining a final closure from this Department, the following
information regarding the TPH-motor oil contamination still needs to be submitted:

It is mentioned in the RMP that confirmation soil samples will be collected to define the
extent of TPH contamination which in turn will be documented in a “as built” report. The “as
built” report which identifies the placement of soils with TPH concentrations higher than 1000
ppm needs to be submitted to this Department. '

Also, after finalizing the “as built report” you have chosen to complete the notification
procedure, by submitting a copy of the risk management plan to the City of Alameda wherein
it will be maintained in the City Files. This Department is still not certain as to how the
information in the RMP will be passed-on to future buyers during property transactions if the
RMP is not recorded in the deed.  Since this Department does not regulate the
implementation of the risk management plans, please provide us with a letter
approved/accepted by City of Alameda which explains the process that will be used to
appropriately disseminate the information to any future buyers of the property.

1




If you have any questions, you can contact me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

AaoF el

'Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St, Oakland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501
Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA- 94607
Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcadero Center, 1st floor, SanJrancisco,
CA 94111-3617




\IEDA COUNTY
ALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
August 15, 1997 (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

ATTN: Mr Dick Kraber

Wind River System
1010 Atlantic Ave
Alameda CA 94501

RE: Project # 2380A - Type M
at 2020 Sherman St in Alameda 94501

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$5,500.00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight
on the subject site can procede in a timely fashion. At the
completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify
your account: - project #,

- type of project and .

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questidns, please contact Madhulla Logan
at (510) 567-6764.

Tom Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection

¢: files/inspector




Woodward-Clyde 9

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

April 11, 1997

TO: Jim Severns
TRC Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 103
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

FROM: Albert Ridley
SUBJECT: Copy of Alameda Report
Transmitted herewith, please find one copy of our report, dated April 9, 1997, for the

Alameda Site. I have also incuded a copy of a transmittal letter to Alameda County. Call me
if you have any questions.

CAALFIL\ENCINALTRCE.DOC 411/57 349 PM




Woodward-Clyde &

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

April 11, 1997
961163NB

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Site Characterization Report and Remediation Plan, Wind River Systems
Alameda Site, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Logan::

Please find enclosed one copy of our subject report, dated April 9, 1997. Please review our
report and call if you have any comments or questions. We would like to discuss the schedule
of this project and the submittals that you may need prior to beginning site remediation. The
seller will be handling the remediation of this site.

Sincerely,

Albert P. Ridley, CEG
Project Manager

APR:apr

cc: Peter Wang

Woodward-Clyde Group, Inc.
500 12th Street, Suite 100 + Qakland, CA 94607-4014
(510)893-3600 = Fax(510)874-3268

CAALFIL\ENCINAL\LOGAN2 LET / 04-11-97 / 0ak




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

July 21, 1997 ’ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Peter Wang, | . Alameda, CA 945026577
P.O Box 2453 (510} 567-6700

Ref: Encinal Real Estate, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Wang:

I am in receipt of the document, “Removal Action Work plan for Lead-impacied Soil, Encinal Real
Estate, Alameda, California”, dated June 13, 1997 prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for
the above referenced project. This document has been reviewed by this Department, and based on
the information provided, the Work plan is acceptable with the following additional modification:

" The Work plan mentions that confirmation soil samples will be collected from sidewalls and
bottom of the excavation to check if concentrations of lead left in place are less than the
cleanup goals of 1000 ppm for lead. However, some of the soil samples should be tested
using EPA 1312 method (Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure) to identify the leaching
potential of residual lead to groundwater. Cleanup level based on leachate tests will be 5 mg/l
as per the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations in Title 22 of California Code of
Regulations. Samples with high concentrations of lead as indicated by the XRF indicator,
and/or samples collected at depths closer to groundwater that is found positive for lead are
the two criteria that need to be used to select samples for the SPLP analysis.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sin rely,

/%WW 0(/%,,«/
Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St, Oakland, CA
Richard Kraber, Wind River System, Chief Financial Officer, 2021 Challenger Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501
Marco Lobascio, Al Ridley, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA- 94607
Charles Olsen esq, Sanger and Olsen, 1 Embarcardero Center, 1st floor, San Francisco,
CA 94111-3617




.C'L.I/EPA Pete Wilson

Governor

San Francisco Bay
Regional Water

lity Control .
g conre To: Interested Parties January 31, 1997

File: 1123.64
2101 Webster Street
Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 286-1255 SUBJECT: Utilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of

FAX (510) 286-1380 Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum Hydrocarbons,
BTEX, and MTBE

REFERENCE: "The California Groundwater Purging Study for
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons”, Report for Western States
Petroleum Association by SECOR International
Incorporated, Dated October 28, 1996

Finding and Recommendation

The WSPA study concludes that selection of a non-purge sampling methodology will
not affect the overall variability of analytic data, and will provide a comparable, and
in many cases, conservative estimate of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.
Based upon our review of the study, we conclude that for monitoring wells at fuel
UST sites purging is not required providing the conditions we have outlined below are
met. Our rationale is provided below.

Rationale

Since the release of the Western States Petroleum Association (WSPA) study on the
effects of purging or not purging gasoline impacted monitoring wells prior to sampling
there have been questions posed as to the validity and applicability of the study. Board
staff acknowledge the concerns of some towards the possible bias in the study because
of variations in data quality due to differing purging and sampling techniques utilized
in the study, the lack of specific well design information or water quality parameter
information, and the questions of statistical bias introduced into the study by the
inclusion of non-detect data. However, we believe that these concerns are mitigated by
the overall environmental and economic benefits discussed below.

Section 13267 (b) of the Water Code states that for technical or monitoring program |
reports the board may specify that ... "The burden, including costs, of these reports |
shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be

obtained from the reports”. From an environmental perspective, there is an advantage

in reducing the environmental burden by virtue of reducing the volumes of purge

water for treatment and disposal, which in turn reduces secondary impacts to air and

water quality from waste handling, transport, and treatment of the purge water. In

Q’D Recycled Paper Qur mission is (o preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, end
C’ ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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addition, there is a positive cost savings and, consequently, a potential savings to the
State's limited Clean Up Fund resources. We therefore believe that this approach is
consistent with Section 13267.

We recognize at least one disadvantage from not purging is that, if true, higher
analytic readings from non-purged samples may result in unnecessarily prolonging
remediation and monitoring. In the worst case, some minor changes in water quality
may be missed on a timely basis, such as those due to changes resulting from utilizing
effective remediation techniques or, conversely, missing the detection of a new release
from on or off site. Also, if further refinemeni of the WSPA siudy provides niew
information in conflict to the present study, we are prepared to modify our
requirements accordingly.

Conditions on Using the Non-Purging Approach

In consideration of the above, we will now require the following for any Responsible
Party or consultant proposing to utilize the non-purging approach:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells
where groundwater has been impacted by Petroleum Hydrocarbons,
BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this
case, screened across the water table), and developed.

4, The well is not presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor
extractien. :

5. The well does not have free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the
first round of groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with
both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and sampling method
used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and
sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved
oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or
not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our
requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

ﬁ Recycled Paper Our mission ir fo preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previdus
sampling events immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do
not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample. '

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate
regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should a Responsible Party request site closure where the non-purged
approach has been used, the final confirmation sampling event shall
include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as
agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

Prior to implementing the non-purge approach, the appropriate regulatory oversight
agency shall be contacted, with an information copy to this office. Please call John
Kaiser (510 - 286 - 0803) or me (510 - 286 - 0304) if you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen 1. Morse, P.E.
Chief,
Toxics Cleanup Division

cc. SWRCB - CWP (Alan Patton and Dave Deaner)
" Regional Boards 1,3-9 UST Program Managers
RWQCB Region 2 UST Staff
USEPA, Region 9 (Matt Small) -
Region 2 Local Agency UST Managers

Note: A synopsis of the WSPA Report including information on how to obtain the
complete report may be found on the Internet at
http://www_secor.com/purge.html

Q'D Recycled Paper Our mission is 1o preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water rerourcer, and |
C; ensure their proper allocation and efficient wse for the bencefit of present and future generations. |
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Woodward-Clyde 9

Enginearing & sciences applied to the earth & its envirgnment

January 20,1997
961163NB

Richard Kraber

Vice President of Finance
Chief Financial Officer
Wind River Systems

2021 Challenger
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Additional Work on Alameda Beltline Property, Alameda, CA '

Dear Mr. Kraber:

As discussed at our meeting at the Alameda County offices on Tuesday, January 14, we
understand that you wish Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC) to perform additional
investigation work on a small Alameda Beltline (ABL) parcel located on the south side of the
existing rail line and east of Sherman Avenue (see attached Figure). We understand that this
parcel may also be a part of the planned development and that you wish WCC to perform soil
and groundwater exploration to evaluate the environmental conditions on the property. This site
might be used for construction of an access roadway. Our proposed work scope is described
below. We anticipate performing this work at the same time we are investigating the nearby
properties. Also included is a further discussion of the evaluation of sampling results which is a
clarification of our approach for the entire project site.

SCOPE OF WORK

One exploratory boring will be drilled on the ABL parcel using geoprobe methods, and two
shallow soil samples will be collected on the parcel. The Geoprobe boring will be drilied to a
depth of about 10 feet. Soil will be collected from the drive sampler between depths of 0.5 to
about 1 foot below ground surface. A grab groundwater sample will be collected from the boring
using a bailer and will then be placed in a clean laboratory supplied container. It is anticipated
that groundwater will be encountered between 6 to 7 feet below ground surface.

Two shallow soil samples will also be collected using either a hand auger or a shovel. Pnor to
sampling the pavement will be cored. Shallow soil samples will be collected from depths of
about 0.5 to 1 foot below ground surface. Each soil and groundwater sample will be labeled,
placed in an ice chest, and transported under chain-of-custody to the analytical laboratory. For
the cost estimate we have assumed that the Geoprobe method will be able to penetrate through
the soil and fill materials at the site and will not encounter refusal.

Perforated PVC pipe will be placed in the Geoprobe borings to allow measurement of the
stabilized depth to groundwater. Locations will be surveyed by a licensed surveyor. Logs will
be prepared showing the materials encountered in the borings. The elevation of the ground at the

XACKXHUNTEM6 L16INB.002 1/20/97 2:30 PM
R Woodward-Clyde Consultants + A subsidiary of Weodward-Clyde Group, inc.
iy o 500 12th Street, Suite 100 * Dakland. California 84607-4014

ot e [51C) B93-3600 + Fax (510} B74-3268




Woodward-Clyde

Richard Kraber
Wind River Systems
January 20, 1997
Page 2

boring locations will be surveyed so the groundwater elevation can be measured to prepare a
groundwater gradient map. Soil cuttings from exploratory borings and rinse water will be
properly disposed.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

About three soil samples and one groundwater sample will be collected and submitted the
analytical laboratory. Surficial soil samples will be analyzed for: Title 22 metals, TPH gasoline,
diesel and motor oil (EPA 8015), volatile organic compounds (EPA 8260), semi-volatile organic
compounds (EPA 9270), pesticides and PCBs (EPA 8081), herbicides (EPA 8150). One
groundwater sample will be analyzed for: Title 22 metals, TPH gasoline and diesel, volatile
organic compounds (EPA 8260), semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA 8270), pesticides and
PCBs (EPA 8081), and herbicides (EPA 8150).

EVALUATION OF SAMPLING RESULTS

Laboratory analysis results from soil and shallow groundwater samples will be compared with
applicable and relevant screening criteria. These screening levels will be based on the criteria
outlined in the handouts distributed at the January 14 meeting. Two potential receptors of
chemical exposure will be considered:

1. Human health (based on a commercial workers scenario)
2. Bay water quality (based on potential migration in shallow groundwater)

Human health screening levels include:

e Published U.S. EPA Region 9 PRGs for metals and non-volatiles
e Published ASTM RBCA RBSLs for volatiles '
* Lead (400, and 1000 mg/kg)

¢ Motor oil (1000 mg/kg)

Shallow groundwater screening levels will be based on the published water quality objectives of
the SF Bay Basin Plan. More site-specific target levels will be developed, if necessary, by
performing chemical fate and transport modeling similar to the 1,1-DCA study for the Encinal
site (drinking water criteria are not applicable to the shallow groundwater at the site).

The development of site-specific target levels or the performance of fate and transport modeling
may be necessary for this site if screening criteria are exceeded or if they are not available. For
this reason the cost for these site-specific analyses is not included in this proposal.

XAMCKXHUNTE(RY6]1163NB.002 1720097 2:3G PM
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ESTIMATED SCHEDULE AND COST

We will perform this sampling during the sampling of the adjacent parcels. We assume that
Wind River will make arrangements for our access to the ABL Parcel so that we may perform
the sampling. We anticipate that there will be a slight increase in the time required to complete
the field sampling by the addition of one boring and two shallow soil sampling locations. The
costs for laboratory services will be paid directly by Wind River. WCC will review the
laboratory invoices and forward them to you for your direct payment to the laboratory. Costs
will be accrued on a time and materials basis in accordance with our current Schedule of
Charges. We estimate the cost for this additional work scope will be approximately $5,000.

This work will be incorporated into the report for the other parcels.

AUTHORIZATION

If you are in agreement with this proposal please initial below and sign the Addendum and return
one original document to our office as authorization to proceed. We anticipate beginning field
exploration on Tuesday January 21st. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

P

Albert P. Ridley, CEG
Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1 Sampling on ABL Parcel
Cost Estimate

Client Initials:
Date:

XACXHUNTEOW61163NB.002 20497 130 B
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TABLE 1

COST ESTIMATE FOR ABL PROPERTY ALAMEDA, CALIF.

Hourly rate/ Units

COST ITEM Subiotal Cost TOTALS
Unit Cost

Labor

Senior Consultant $150 2

Staff Engineer $85 3

Drafting 372 1

Total Labor Costs

Field Exploration Contractor

Drilling rig and 2-person crew $115 2

Cement( bag) $9 2

Well Casing(lin. foot) $4 15

Bailer(each) 58 1

Utility Location Contractor 590 2

Laboratery
Title 22 metals

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons(8015)
Volatile Organic Compounds (8260)
Semi- Volatile Organic Compounds(8270)
Pesticides and PCBs (8081)

Herbicides (8150)

Subcontractor markup 10%

5125
395
$115
$250
587
$155

N T NS

Lab

TO

KXACXHUNTEMS61163NE.003 Thl 1
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FIGURE 1 EXPLORATION LOCATIONS ABL PARCEL
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA




ACDEH, January 14, 1997




Site is composed of three parcels
Alameda Beltline parcel already characterized by WCC

Chemicals of concern:
- Lead and TPH-motor oil in soil
- No shallow GW quality impact

WCC proposed for the remaining parcels a similar
investigation program for soil and shallow GW:

VOCs by 8260, semi-volatiles by 8270,
pesticides and herbicides by 8081 and 8150
TPH by 8015 and Title 22 metals




* Two potential receptors of chemical exposure:
- Human health (commercial workers scenario)
- Bay water quality (migration in shallow GW)

¢ Human health target levels:
- Region 9 PRGS for metals and non-VOCs

- ASTM RBCA SSTLs for indoor VOCs
- Lead (400, 1000, >1000 mg/kg)
- Motor oil (1000 mg/kg)

* Shallow GW target levels:
- Will be developed if necessary
- Drinking water criteria are not applicable
- Perform fate and transport modeling similar to

the 1,1-DCA study for the Encinal site
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27 December 1996
Project 1789.01

Ms. Madhulla Logan, M.S.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94507-6577

Subject: Request for Extension
3321-3329 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California 94610
(Formerly Sherman Cleaners)

Dear M. Loga.ﬁ:

I have received your letter of 10 December 1996 transmitting your comments on the workplans
recently submitted for the subject site. You required that a revised workplan addressing your
comments be submitted by 30 December 1996.

On behalf of C&H Development Co., Constantine Christopoulos, Jeannie B. Christopoulos,
Takeo Hirahara and Carle C. Hirahara, parties to the Order a5 the cumrent property owners of the
subject site, I request an extension until 30 January 1997 for submittal of the revised workplan.
This extension is requested in recognition of the logistical difficulties in communication between
project principals during the holiday season and to allow possible conferences between my
clients and other parties to the Order to develop a coherent response to your comments.

Thank you for your understanding. Ilook forward to your approval of this request.

Sincerely,
TREADWELL. & ROLLO, INC.

, /
ot T
Michael P. McGuire, P E.
Senior Engineer

17890119 MPM

ce! Richard C. Jacobs, Esq.- Howard, Rice, et. al.
Jerry Honda- Lamorinda Development
Treadwell & Rolla, Inc. Envrenmentsl & Gootechnics! Consuftants

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 34111
Telephone (415) 955-3040 Facsimilc (415) 9559041
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Feldman Waldman & Kline

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Attorneys at Law

TWENTY-BIGHTH FLOOR ___BRANCH QFFICE:
THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 54111-4046

TELEPHONE {415} 981-1300
FAX (415} 9B1-1350

December 23, 1996
cs T C MA

Maduhulla Logan, M.S.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: ﬂ =-3329 eshore e Oa
Dear Ms. LoganE

As you know, this law firm represents Ann and Ernest Grcevich,
the owners of Sherman Cleaners, Inc. (collectively "Sherman
Cleaners"). I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation of
earlier today in which you agreed that Sherman Cleaners would have to
and including January 10, 1997, in which to submit a revised workplan
addressing the issues raised in your letter of December 10, 1996. I
appreciate your courtesy and cooperation in that regard.

As I mentioned to you today, my law firm's address changed
effective July 1, 1996. My new address is follows:

Feldman, Waldman & Kline
Three Embarcaderc Center, Suite 2800
San Francisco, CA 94111

Please feel free to contact me-if you have any questions or nged
any additional information, or if your understanding of the foregoing
differs from mine. :

Very truly yours,

(L’_\

ROBERT C. GOODMAN
RCG:bln

cc: Bob Chambers, Esq., _
consumer and Environmental Protection Division,
Alameda County District attorney's Office
Steven W. Ritcheson, Esq.
Richard Jacobs, Esq.




FEoncinal Termiriils

95 DEC 25 Pﬁ 2 ﬂ? (510) 523-8800
FAX {510) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENLIE
F.0. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA 94501-0251

December 23, 1996

Ms. Madhlla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materiais Diviston

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Second Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Fax: 510 337 9335

Re. The work performed at 2020 Sherman Street, Alameda
Dear Ms. Logan:

In reference to your letter dated December 17, 1996 regarding the captioned matter,
please note of the following:

» We appreciate your above-referenced letter of no further action with regards to the
chlorinated solvent issues on the property; and,

e As far as to the lead issue is concerned, we are now negotiating with Windriver
System, a software publishing company; and soon, we should decide whether we
will proceed with the residential project as we contemplated or we will have
Windriver to take over the project to build RD Commercial as they please; and,

e The properties which have lead contamination are owned by Alameda Belt Line
Railroad Company in Alameda; and, at this moment, our company has the option
rights to purchase the said properties for a set prices. The rights and obligations of
the purchases will be further complicated by the transactions with Windriver.

» At the present, we are looking forward to receiving proposals for various site
cleaning contractors and trying to define the costs of the lead removal and
disposal. Of course, the levels of the cleaning up will be different depending on the
uses of the properties involved.




On December 26, 1996, I have to take an extensive trips to overseas and will not be back
to the States until January 27, 1997 or February 7, 1997 it depends. However, I can be
reached via your phone call, fax message, or letter to my Alameda office. Again, thank
you for your cooperation and assistance.

Happy Holidays!
H

|
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Wang, Chengben
President

Alamoda. ACHA.Logon. 4
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Mr. Peter Wang :\OJ fﬂ Ljhﬁfii-fi{?ilfifi:'.
P.O Box 2453 o
Alameda, CA - 94501

December 17, 1996

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Wang:

I am in receipt of the document “Revised Environmental Review Planned Development Project™,
dated September 1996, prepared by Woodward Clyde Consultants for the above referenced project.

Previous investigations conducted by Kaldveer Associates and Geomatrix Consultants in the year
1990 and 1994 respectively, identified chlorinated solvents in both the soil and the groundwater.
Subsequently, about 400 cubic yards of soil was excavated by Geomatrix. ‘the confirmation sample
results indicated that the sobvent contaminated soils has been adequately removed except in areas
around sample locations $S-39, $S-40 and 88-41, where additional delineation was required. The
stockpiled soils were placed on an asphaltic concrete paved arca 10 treal the solvents through
aeration.

In response to a request by this Department, through a letter dated May 18, 1996, additional soil
excavation was performed by Woodward Clyde in areas were residual chlorinated solvents were
previously identified. The soils excavated by Geomatrix and Woodward Clyde were sampled in June
1996 and September 1996.. The concentrations of chlorinated solvents identified in the samples did
not exceed the site specific cleanup levels that were established by Geomatrix in 1995,

Based on the information provided to this Department, the chlorinated solvents on site have been
remediated to an acceptable level. Hence no turther action with regards to the ehlorinated solvents
is required. However, the stockpiled soils on site should be sampled for lead. to enable this
Department to make any decisions on the re-usability of these soils as a backfill (since the tead
contaminated areas overlap with the arcas where chlorinated solvents were previously identitied).

However, please note that the lead contamination on site is an issue that still needs to be addressed.
A work plan addressing the lead contamination, dated August 29, 1996, and an amendment to the
workplan, dated September 9, 1996, preparcd by Woodward Clyde were approved by this
Department in a letter dated September 13, 1996 As ol this date, the work proposed in the workplan
has not been implemented. The proposed work, including the sampling of the stockpiled soils for
lead should be implemented within 30 days from the date of this letter, This is a formal request for
technical information as per Health and Safety Code, Section 25187.1 and hence any delays in

implementing the required work should be requested in writing,




If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

NS
P /ﬂ-{")ﬁ‘—cv/ O &’?}%f&/ e
Madhulla Logan '

Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:  Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St,
Oakland, CA

Marce Lobascio, Woodward-Clyde - 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607




STEINHART & FALCONER LLP
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS
333 MARKET STREET, THIRTY-SECOND FLOOR
SAMN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-2150
(Qq15) 777-3992

FACSIMILE (418) 442-QB58
FACSIMILE (415) 442-0839

December 13, 1996

Madhula Logan, M.S.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Department of Environmental Health

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re:  3321-3329 Iakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms Logan:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation yesterday regarding your
December 10, 1996 letter. You advised me that, although the Mclvors remain subject to
your agency's directives regarding the above site, you will not require the active
participation of the Mclvors as long as the required work is performed.

I will contact counsel for the Greeviches and C&H Development and discuss
any concemns with the workplan with them. In the meantime, if we can be of farther
assistance please call us immediately.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Ritcheson

SWR/mf
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Ms, Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Hgzalth Risk Evaluation and Site Managexﬁent Plan for Northwest Area
Marina Village
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to fulfill requests that you and your colleagne Ms. Madhulla Logan have made
based on your review of the Health Risk Evaluation and Site Management Plan we submitted
to you on the subject site on 24 September 1996. We have organized this letter according to
the four requests,

1. It was requested that we apply a calculation performed in a 1992 risk assessment
prepared by Industrial Compliance for the diesel-containing stockpile to diesel
concentrations found in subsurface materials in the Northwest Area.

Our September 1996 Health Risk Evaluation for the Northwest Area evaiuated the potential
health risks associated with the presence of middle- and high-boiling petroleum hydrocarbons
remaining in stockpiled and subsurface soil, respectively. This evaluation was qualitative in
nature, relying on the results of other risk svaluations conducted within the Marina Village
development (high-boiling petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow soil at 1101 Marina Village
Parkway) or in the published literature (middle-boiling petroleum hydrocarbons). Based on
this qualitative evaluation, it was concluded that the residual middle- and high-boiling
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil should not pose a significant human health risk asswming future
commercial development of the site.

Although not used in the Health Risk Evaluation, a human health risk assessment of the
middle-boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (i.e., diesel fuel) in the stockpiled soil was completed
by Industrial Compliance in 1992 prior to the soil being relocated to the Northwest Area in
1993. As part of this assessment, Industrial Compliance evaluated potential noncarcinogenic
health effects associated with dermal contact with total petroleum hydrocarbons (as diesel fuel;
TPHd) in the soil. This evaluation was based on a comparison of the estimated exposure (in

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Enpinears, Gealogists, and Enviranmental Scientists
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Ms. Juliet Shin
ACHCSA

19 November 1996
Page 2 of 3

milligrams TPHd per kilogram body weight) to exposure levels tested in an animal study using
pure diesel fuel. Industrial Compliance concluded that an estimated exposure assuming 4
TPHd concentration of approximately 700 mg/kg is approximately 160,000 times lower than
the lowest exposure level included in the animal study. As shown in Table 1 of the Health Risk
Evaluation, the maximum detected concentration of TPHd in subsurface soil was 14,000
mg/kg. Using Industrial Compliance’s assumptions, the corresponding exposure would be
approximately 8000 times lower than the Jowest exposure level included in the animal study.
Therefore, we would also conclude that exposure to the residual middle-boiling hydrocarbons
in soil at the site should not result in noncarcinogenic health effects that may be associated with
dermal exposure to pure diesel fuel. '

2. It was requested that plans for final disposition of the stockpiled soil be made available.

Plans for site redevelopment are currently conceptual in nature. Therefore, final site grades and
cut/fill balance calculations have not been completed. However, the conceptual plan includes
demolishing an existing concrete slab that is present in the center of the Northwest Area.

Figure 3 in the 24 September 1996 report shows the location and size of this concrete slab.

The slab is about 3 fest thick, and there is a void space beneath the slab that is as great as 5 feet
thick. Therefore, the volume of available space that will need to be filled once the slab is
removed is on the order of 6,000 or more cubic yards, depending on final site grades. It is the
intention of Alameda Real Estates Investment (AREI) to use this space to relocate the
stockpiled material. If there is left over material after this space has been filled, then remaining
material would be used beneath patking lots. AREI estimates that the commercial development
that is envisioned will require on the order of 38,000 square feet of parking lot for a 60,000
square-foot building, and that final grades can be adjusted to accommodate placement of fill
materials. More detailed enginecred plans for site grading would not be developed until project
planning is much further along.

3. It was requested that current zoning status be confirmed.

AREI was contacted regarding current zoning status. The overall zoning of the entire Marina
Village development is mixed use. There is a Master Plan that the City of Alameda has
accepted that identifies more specific uses for parcels of property within the development. To
make changes to the Master Plan, a development plan amendment, as well as Master Plan
amendment, must be approved by the City of Alameda. The Master Plan currenily on file with
the City of Alameda contains plans for the Northwest Area to be a parking lot to service an
office building proposed for an adjacent parcel. AREI intends on submitting an amendment to
the City of Alameda to build 2 60,000 square-foot office building, with associated parking lots,
on the Northwest Area.




11/19/868 TUE 16:41 FAX 415 434 1365 GEOMATRIX SF

003
p ]
GEOMATHRRX
Ms. Juliet Shin
ACHCSA
19 November 1996
Page 3 of 3
4. It was reguested that a minimum amount of clean fill muterial be placed in any

landscaped areas as a precautionary measure to prevent incidental contact of
landscape workers with petroleum-containing materials during routine maintenance
after redevelopment.

We discussed with AREI the typical scenario of routine maintenance on landscaped areas to
assess what would be a reasonable fill cover. AREI indicated that all major planting suchas
trees or shrubs, installation of the irrigation system, and grading would occur at the time of site
development. Potential contact with petroleum-containing soil would be handled as part of the
overall health and safety plan implemented during construction activities. Post-development
care consists nearly exclusively of surface weeding, irrigation system repairs, lawn mowing,
edge trimming and pruning. All of these activities do not involve disturbing site soil; the most -
intrusive task is occasional repair of irrigation piping, that typically is buried no deeper than
about 6 inches below the ground/lawn surface. Repairs typically consist of digging up a very
small quantity of surface soil to access the piping. Given this typical scenario of landscape
maintenance, it seems reasonable that a covering of 1/2-foot of clean soil over petroleum-
containing soil in areas that are landscaped would be a sufficient barrier to incidental contact
with landscape workers, It should be noted that the only situation where surface soil could
contain petroleum hydrocarbons is if stockpiled soil was redistributed at the site surface and
was not covered by parking lots or buildings, Otherwise, the in-place soil that contains
petroleum hydrocarbons already is at least several feet below the ground surface.

We hope that these responses to your requests have been sufficient. Please let us know if there
is anything else you need to process your case closure summary letter.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Elizabeth Nixon, P.E.

Senior Engineer

. EN/nht
1736\ AREIGREQ.LET

cc: Ms. Madhulla Logan, ACHCSA
Mr. Rahn Verhaeghe, ARE!




Chemicals of concerns/concentration - diesel, weathered crude oil, motor oil/waste oil , toluene,
and lead in the soil and groundwater on site and in the stockpiled soil. The stockpiled soil was
moved excavated from area called building 1301 (when this area was developed)and stockpiled
in the north/northwest area.

1. It look like they did not look for PNA’s in the soil found on site. M d )% f jU

2. Based on the chemicals found, the only pathway they had to look at was exposure to future
construction workers coming in contact with the subsurface soils. This aspect was covered in the -
old risk assessment. The report mentions that the building occupants will not be exposed as the
area is covered by asphalt. I spoke to elizabeth Nixon and asked her about landscaped area and
how they plan to distribute the stockpiled soil. She said probabky about 2 to 3 feet below the
surface. I think it is very important that we mention the following

. In the landscaped areas, there shoyld be atleast 3 feet of clean fill ( to protect gardeners,
occupants etc) on the surface——

. A final map should be submitted showing the areas where the stockpiled soil was
distributed or is going to be distributed. This map should be part of our files. I had this
done for one of my previous cases. They call it a “as built plan”

. Do you think it would be a good idea to make this map part of the dged so the
owner/new owners will know the location of the contaminated soil ?

. We need to know if this area is zoned for residential because the risk assessment is done
for a commercial development. If it si zoned for residential, I guess we need to make it
clear in the closure letter that the acceptance based on a commercial scenario only and the
site will have to be re-evaluated if the use changes.

&

Reasons for accepting the risk assessment

1. Even though they have high concentrations of diesel, etc, there is no exposure to public health
for a commercial scenario

2. Leaching to groundwater may be a concern, but the groundwater data shows that nothing
much has leached so far and also it looks like whatever is remaining are high boiling petroluem
hydrocarbons.

3. As long as they distribute the stockpiled soil in such a way that it is not too close to the surface
or too close to the groundwater, they are fine.




cover story: LUST Update

Petroleum Cleanup

Standards May Be Eased

A California agency’s recommendations may influence

he California Srtate Water Re-
f sources Control Board (SWR
l CB) recently announced a signif-
M icant policy shift regarding how
cleanup of petroleum pollution from
leaking underground storage rtanks
{(LUSTs) will be handled in California’s
future, which may indicate a nationwide
mave toward cost-effectiveness in envi-
ronmental remediadion.

The event that triggered the policy
shift was a recent report issued by Law-
rence Livermore Mational Laboratories
{LLNL) titled "Recommendarions to
Improve  the  Cleanup  Process for
California’s Leaking Underground Fuel
Tanks.” The LLNL report concluded
that "fuel hydrocarbons have limired im-
pacts on human health, the environment
or California’s groundwater resources.”
The conclusion was partially based on
findings that only 136 sites of 28,051
LUST cases studied—tess than 14 of 1
percenc—affected drinking-water wells.

Following its 18-month review of
California's regulatory framework and
cleanup processes, LLNL issued five spe-
cific recommendations:

» Use passive bioremediation as a
remediation alternative whenever
possible;

* Immediately modify the American
Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) framework based
on California's historieal LUST
case data;
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LUST remediation nationwide.

By Stephen L. Marsh

Apply a modified ASTM RECA
framework as soon as possible to
LUST cases where fuel hydro-
carbons (FHCs) have affected soil
bur not groundwater;

Modify the LUST regulatory
framework ro allow the consider-
ation of risk-based cleanup goals
higher than maximum
contaminant levels (MClLs); and

* Identify a series of LUST demon-

stration sites and form a pilot
LUST closure commitice,

The LLNL report was submirted to the
SWRUE as well as the Leaking Under-
ground Fuel Tank Advisory Committee
created by California Senace Bill 1764,
The Legislature ordered the advisory
committe to condiict a comprehensive re-

view of California's LUST program.

-

The California Response
In response to the LLNL report, Calif-
ornia SWRCB executive director Walt
Petit issued an “Incerim Guidance to all
Regional Water Quality Conrrol Boards
{RWQCB)Y and Local Oversight Pro-
grams (LOPL" The puidance conains
two specilic recommendations: local
agencivs should proceed aggressively 1o
close low-risk soil-only cases; and for
cases affecting low-risk groundwater, ac-
tive remediacion should be replaced wich
monitoring ro determine if the fuel feak
plume is stable,

The guidance deseribes cases involving
shatlow groundwater within 50 feet of

the surface with a leak more than 250
feet from the nearest drinking water well,
as an example of “low risk” groundwater,

This latest pronouncement is a guid-
ance only. It does not change any laws
or regulations establishing specific
cleanup levels, and is not inconsistent
with existing law.

Reaction to the guidance from local
agengies and other state regulators has
varied widely. Some, such as the North
Coast Regional Water Quality Control
Board and the Sonoma County Depart-
ment of Health Services, have endorsed
the guidance and sent notices to all po-
tencially responsible parties subject to
their jurisdiction.

Others are more skeptical. Yer, the
majority of agencies seem to be method-
ically analyzing the guidance and how it
might affect water quality in cheir re-
gions and throughout the state.

EPA Response

In February, the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency issued a fact sheet titled
“ULLS. EPA Position an LLNL's Report
and Recommendartions on California's
Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Progran.” The EPA supported LLNL's
recommended use of RBCA and narural
attenuation by saying, “Streamlined cor-
rective action is a national and regional
priority for the EPA. There are far
greater numbers of LUST sites to clean
up than there are resources available,”

In fact, the EPA has endorsed the prin-
October 1996




cipals of risk-based corrective action as ev-
idenced by its adoption of the Risk Assess-
ment Guidance for Superfund (RAGS),
which was adopted under the Comp-
rehensive  Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CER-
CLA). However, the EPA did point out
some of the limitations of the LLNL
Report. For example, LENL did nos ana-
lyze the effect of methyl-terc-butyl-echer
{MTBE) or polyaromaric hydrocarbons
{PAHs), and included only a limiced re-
view of various exposure pathways and ge-
ologic conditions. The EPA also noted
thar passive bioremediation or narural ac-
tenuation should not be interpreted as
“doing nathing.”

Other State’s Programs

The LLNL Report is being discussed
throughout the country, but RBCA and
natural attenuarion are nor new, In fact,
ar least two stares, New Jersey and Nordh
Carolina, already have explicit written
policies embracing nawral arcenuation as
a cleanup alternative. A significant num-
ber of sumes, such as Texas, Creorgia and
Massachusetts, have adopted 'some form
of RBCA and more staces are currencly
considering it. No stare has a formal ban
on these approaches, which should al-
ways be considered when selecting reme-
dial alternarives,

Achieving a cost-effective remediation
plan based on risk, involves not only
technical but legal and public relarions
expertise. Often the language used 1o
present 2 RBCA proposal to use natural
attenuation can make the difference in
convincing a local regularor thar che plan
complies with state and local statutes,
regulacions and guidelines.

The extent to which these policies may
be applied 1o non-tank cases is unknown,
Although specifically geared to petrole-
um contamination, the approach’s logic
applies equally well to contamination
ram solvents and other chemicals.

Recommended Individual Response
The relaxation of cleanup standards rais-
es an interesting dilemma for property
owners, While leaving contaminarion at
clevated levels for many years may be ac-
ceptable to regularory agencies, the reac-
tions of lending institutions and prospec-
tive purchasers may not be as favorable,
The advantages or disadvantages of im-
plementation of policies such as RBCA of
natural attenuation will depend on sever-
al facrors, including whether the individ-

October 1996

ual responsible party is an owner, tenant,
neighbor, or falls within some other cate-
gory of responsible party; whar the
prospective uses of the property will be;
or whether it will be sold or used as col-
lateral for a future loan,

How local agencies implement these
policics may be directly affected by the
extent of responsible parties' active in-
volvement. The best approach includes
direer discussions between regularors and
the parties responsible for the clexnups,
Where appropriate, regulatary decisions
should be challenged up the regulatory

chain of command to achieve an individ-
ual responsible party's objecrives.

Due to the wide variery of interpreta-
tions that various local regulatory agen-
cies will use in implementing the guide-
lines, it is important that a qualified legal
professional be consulted. =3

Steve Marsh is « partner with the environ-
snental practice group of Luce, Forward,
Hamilton & Scripps in San Diegs, Calif

For more information, circle 164 on

card.

ronmental due diligence!

Ot your next order,

to working with you.

authentic: (6 then’ tik)
adj. that can be believed
or accepted; trustworthy;
reliable. SYN. genuine,
bona fide, veritable, in other

words, Sanborn Maps.

When it comes to fire insurance maps,
EDR Sanborn wrote the book...

When environmental professionals think fire insurance maps,
they think Sanborn. That's because we have the largest and most
complete collection of fire insurance maps in existence (includ-
ing 1,245 years of exclusive coverage). Since 1866 we have
mapped over 12,000 communities nationwide—no wonder so
many professionals routinely use Sanborns as part of their envi-

EDR Sanborn’s experienced researchers follow five quality con-
trol steps to ensure a complete and accurate search of Sanborn's
original, complete collection. Look for our red seal of authenticity

-.And we haven't put down our pens yet.

Although our main business is historical data, our surveyors
continuously update our collection and draft new maps. At EDR
Sanborn, we know that today's maps will become N
tomorrow'’s historical resource. '

Special Savings

Call EDR today to learn how YOUu can get a

free Sanborn map search. We look forward

1-800-352-0050
EDR Sanborn, Inc.

Clrcle 120 on card.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. 'KEARS._Agiency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 13, 1996 (510) 567-6700  FAX {510) 337-8335

Mr. Peter Wang
P.O Box 2453
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wang:

I am in receipt of the lead excavation workplan, dated August 29, 1996 prepared by Woodward
Clyde for the above referenced property and the letter, dated September 9, 1996 which confirms this
Department’s request for California WET test analysis to be performed on the final confirmation soil
samples.

The workplan has been reviewed and it is acceptable to this Department. If you have any questions,
you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely, .
Madhulla Logan, '
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Al Ridley, 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA - 94607-4014




Woodward-Clde &

Engineerring & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

September 9, 1996
961163NA

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Confirmation of Approval of Workplan for Excavation of Soil with Lead, Alameda
Beltline Site, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Logan::

This letter confirms your approval of the subject workplan, dated August 29, 1996, as
discussed at a meeting at our office on September 5, 1996, As you have requested we will
modify the laboratory confirmation tests to include a California WET test for lead using de-
ionized water to provide information about the potential solubility of lead in the soil that
remains at the bottom of the excavation. This test will be performed on a sample of soil at the
bottom of each excavation when the limit of the excavation has established and the
confirmation analyses for total lead show that the cleanup goal has been reached.

We understand that you will provide written approval of our plan with this modification as
soon as you return to your office. Excavation is planned to begin on the moming of
September 11th. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Albert P. Ridley, CEG
Project Manager

APR:apr
cc: Peter Wang
Woodward-Clyde Consultants + A subsidiary of Woodward-Clyde Group, Inc.

500 12th Street, Suite 100 « Oakland, California 94607-4014
510-893-3600 Fax 510-874-3268

CMULFIL\ENCINALNLOGAN.LET / 09-09-96 / oak




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
*** HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

Oakland, CA 94621
August 26, 1996 _(510) 271-4300
Peter Wang
P.Q. Box 2453
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Wang:

1 am in receipt of the documents “Workplan for Soil Excavation and Backfilling”, dated August 13,
1996 and “Results of Fate and Transport Modeling”, dated August 21, 1996, prepared by
Woodward-Clyde for the above referenced site.

Phase I and Phase I Assessments were conducted by MSE Environmental which did not identify the

presence of any petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater. However, a soil and
groundwater investigations conducted by Kaldveer Associates in the year 1990 which included the
installations of shallow wells, MW-1 though MW-8, revealed the presence of chlorinated solvents
in the soil and groundwater. In 1994, Geomatrix installed four piezometers (P1 thru P4) and
collected 21 grab groundwater samples for the referenced property. Based on the laboratory results,
a localized source of 1,1 DCA and other solvents was identified. A monitoring well, MW-10 was
installed in March 1995 by Geomatrix as a trigger point to detect any migration of chlorinated
solvents in the groundwater toward the bay.

Based on the current monitoring data submitted to this Department in April 1996, no solvents have
been identified in monitoring well, MW-10. Furthermore, in response to request maderby this
Department, a fate and transport modeling was done to evaluate the potential for chemical migration
in shallow groundwater from the site towards the bay. The modeling results indicate that there is
no likelihood for significant concentrations of chlorinated solvents to migrate towards the bay.

This Department accepts the results of the fate and transport modeling for chlorinated solvents, and
approves the workplan for soil excavation. To move the site towards closure with regards to
chlorinated solvents, the extent of chlorinated solvents in soil should be completely defined,
contaminated soils should be remediated/excavated to the cleanup levels established through the risk
assessment done by Geomatrix and any excavated soil should be either disposed or appropriately
remediated.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.




.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St,
Qakland, CA

Marco Lobascio, Woodward-Clyde - 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J.-KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway |
My 18, 1996 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |
(510) 567-6777 |

Mr. Peter Wang,

P.OBox 2453

Alameda, CA - 94501

Ref: Encinal Properties, 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, CA
. Dear Mr, Wang: |

This letter is being sent as a follow-up to the meeting held today to discuss the additional
investigations required by this Department to move the site towards closure. Given below is the list
of requirements:

. The stockpiled soil on site should be sampled and handled as needed.

. Additional soil excavation should be conducted around sample locations S5-39,
SS- 40 and SS-41, where up to 1700 ppb of 1,1 DCA was identified during the
previous phase of investigation.

. A fate and transport analysis should be conducted to determine the extent of
potential migration of the solvents in the groundwater towards the bay.

. Monitoring well, MW-10 should be sampled for 2 additional quarters.
Please submit a work plan to address the above listed issues within 30 days of receiving this letter.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant t California Water Code
ction 13267 If you have any questions, you may reach me at {510) 567-6764.

Sincerely, -

- Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster St,
Oakland, CA
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MAY 10, 1996

TO: WANG CHENGBEN

FROM: R. SOMMER

RE: SOILS EXCAVATION, UNIT "E"

'IN 1995, THERE WERE THREE SEPERATE EXCAVATIONS AT THE SOUTH-
EAST CORNER OF UNIT "E" TO REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOILS. ALL
THREE WERE PERFORMED IN THE SAME AREA. EACH SUBSEQUENT DIG
EXPANDED THE AREA BOTH IN DEPTH AS WELL AS LENGTH/WIDTH.

THE FIRST EXCAVATION OCCURED ON FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 1995,
THE WORK WAS PERFORMED BY CABALERO TRUCKING AND
EXCAVATING COMPANY IN THE AREA OUTLINED BY GEOMATRIX
CONSULTANTS. GEOMATRIX WAS ON HAND TO INDICATE THE AREA
WHICH THEY INTENDED TO PULL SAMPLES FROM AND THEY WERE
ALSO MONITORING THE DEPTH OF THE EXCAVATION TO COINCIDE WITH
THE WATER TABLE. THIS WAS A FAIRLY SHALLOW EXCAVATION AS
WATER WAS FLOWING ONLY A FEW FEET DOWN. GEOMATRIX DECIDED
THAT THIS WAS THE WATER TABLE,

ALL THE CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS TRUCKED AROUND TO THE WEST
SIDE OF UNIT "E"” BY CABALERQ AND DEPOSITED ON A POLY LINER ON
TOP OF THE ASPHALT ALONGSIDE THE SHED. UNCONTAMINATED SOIL
WHICH WAS ORIGINALLY FROM THE CONTAINER CARE SITE WAS USED
TO FILL THE HOLE. THIS SOIL WAS At.SO STORED ALONGSIDE UNIT "E"
ON THE EAST SIDE.

ON OCTOBER 23/24, 1996, THE SECOND EXCAVATION TOOK PLACE IN
THE SAME AREA. WORK WAS PERFORMED AGAIN BY CABALERO WITH
GEOMATRIX INDICATING THE AREA AND MONITORING THE
LENGTHMWIDTH AND DEPTH FOR THEIR SAMPLES. THIS WAS
CONSIDERABLY DEEPER AS WELL AS BROADER IN SCOPE., AGAIN, ALL
SOILS EXCAVATED ON THESE TWO DAYS WAS TRUCKED AROUND TO
THE WEST SIDE OF UNIT “E" AND DEPOSITED ON POLY LINERS ON TOP
OF THE ASPHALT ALONGSIDE THE SHED. AFTER TWO DAYS IT WAS
GECIDED BY PETER WANG AND GEOMATRIX TO EXPAND FURTHER
INORDER TO TOTALLY REMOVE ALL THE POSSIBLE CONTAMINATED
SOIL IN THE GROUND PORTION CONTROLLED BY MR. WANG. AS A
PARTIES HAD PRIVIOUS COMMITMENTS FOR THE WEEK, WORK W
RESCHEDULED FOR THE WEEKEND.

.01
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ON OCTOBER 28129, 1995 WORK RESUMED. SAME PLAYERS WITH THEIR
RESPECTIVE ROLES. THE EXCAVATION WENT BEYOND THE ORIGINAL
AREA IN QUESTION, RIGHT UP TO AND INTO MARGINALLY, THE
ALAMEDA BELT LINE PROPERTY. GEOMATRIX DECIDED AS A RESULT
OF THE SAMPLES PULLED AND TESTED BY THE ON-SITE LAB, THAY THE
PROBLEM IN THIS AREA HAD BEEN REMOVED FROM MR. WANG'S
PROPERTY, AGAIN, ALL THE MATERIALS WERE TRUCKED AROUND TO
THE WEST SIDE OF UNITE" AND DEPOSITED ON TOP OF A POLY LINER
ON TOP OF THE ASPHALT ALONGSIDE THE SHED. THE HOLE WAS
REFILLED WITH SOIL WHICH WAS ORIGINALLY FROM THE CONTAINER
CARE SITE.

AT A LATER TIME, WHICH | DO NOT HAVE IN MY NOTES, WE WERE
INFORMED BY TOM GRAFF OF GEOMATRIX THAT THE PILES OF SOILS
WHICH WERE REMOVED REQUIRED COVERING. CLYDE PERINNE WAS
GONT B.AC‘LED TO COVER THE SOIL WITH POLY. THIS WOULD BE ON

Fll,ﬁ WITH bis BILL.

.82
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SAMPLES'

Encinal Terminals Page 1 of 3
Alameda, California
Concenlrations in micrograms per kilogram ug/kg
Sample Date Sample Vinyl 1,1- trans- 1,1- cis-1,2- 1,1,1- 1,2- TCE’ PCE’
Name | Collected | Depth | Chloride | DCE* |1,2DCE*| DCA* | DCE’ TCA® DCA®
feet
(bgs)*
$S-1-B 09/08/95 50 | <10000 | <3000 | <3000 | 11,000 | <3000 | <3000 | <3000 | <3000 | <3000
SS-2-B 09/08/95 3.0 <1000 | <300 <300 4200 <300 <300 <300 <300 <300
$5-3-2.0 09/08/95 2.0 <40 <10 <10 1300 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
$5-4-2.0 09/08/95 2.0 <20 <5 <5 780 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
$5-5-2.0 09/08/95 2.0 <200 <50 <50 3300 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
“ES-G-Z.S 09/08/95 | 2.5 <50 <10 <10 1500 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
|| $5-7-3.5 09/08/95 3.5 <500 <100 <100 | 10000 | <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
“88-8—4.0 09/08/95 4.0 <500 <100 <100 7000 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 u
|| $§9-10.0 | 10/23/95 | 10.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 ||
§5-11-10.0 | 1023/95 | 10.0 <2.5 <2.5 <25 [ (s> | <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 ||
$5-129.0 | 10/23/95 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 |
$5-13-6.0 | 10/23/95 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 5.6 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
$8-17-10.0 | 10/23/95 | 10.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 5.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
|SS—18—6.0 10/23/95 6.0 <25 <2.5 <25 |7 37 \ <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
Wi

WPDOCS\2530\25302V0S. TB1

Revised 3/26/96




VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SAMPLES!
Encinal Terminals
Alameda, California

TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF

Concentrations in micrograms per kilogram pg/kg

Page 2 of 3

Sample Date Sample =Vinyl 1,1- trans- 1.1- cis-1,2- 1,1,1- 1,2- TCE®
Name | Collected | Depth | Chloride | DCE® |[1,2DCE*| DCA® | DCE* | TCA® | DCA®
feet
(bgs)*
$8209.0 | 102495 | 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <23
$5228.0 | 102495 | 8.0 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
$523-6.0 | 102495 | 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 170 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
$824-9.0 | 102495 | 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
$5-259.0 | 1024/95 | 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
$S-26-6.0 | 10/24/95 | 6.0 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
$5-27.9.0 | 10/24/95 | 9.0 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
SS28-6.0 | 10/24/95 | 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 70 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
§529.9.0 | 10/24/95 | 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 54 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
$5-30-6.0 | 102495 | 6.0 5.03 6.6 <2.5 4300/ <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
4700°
$8-31-9.0 | 10/24/95 | 9.0 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
$8-32-9.0 | 10724/95 | 9.0 <2.5 <25 <2.5 6.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
“ $8-33-6.0 | 1072495 | 6.0 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
|| $5-34-7.0 | 102495 | 7.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 290 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

WEDOCSY2530\25302V05.TB1

Revised 3/26/96




VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOIL SAMPLES!

TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF

Encinal Terminals Page 3 of 3
Alameda, California
Concentrations in micrograms per kilogram pg/kg
Sample Date Sample Vinyl 1,1- trans- 1,1- cis-1,2- 1,1,1- 1,2- TCE? PCE?
Name Collected | Depth Chloride DCE* 1,2-DCE* | DCA? DCE? TCA? DCA?
feet
(bgs)*
§5-35-6.0 10/24/95 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <25 3100 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
58-36-8.0 10/24/95 8.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1300 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
§8-37-7.0 10/24/95 7.0 <2.5 <25 <2.5 230 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <32.5 <2.5
5§8-38-6.0 10/29/95 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 170 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
858-39-2.0 10/29/95 2.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 56 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
85-40-6.0 10/29/95 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1700* <2.5 <2.5 <72.5 <2.5 <2.5
58-41-9.0 10/29/95 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1000* <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
88-42-6.0 10/29/95 6.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 420° <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
Notes:

! Chemical analyses performed by ONSITE Laboratories, Inc. of Fremont, California or American Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill,

California. Laboratory analytical reports detailing the analyses performed, method detection limits for each constituent, and analytical resulis are

included in Appendix A.

v A W b

WPDOCS\2530025302VO05.TB1

Revised 3/26/96

bgs = below ground surface
Abbreviations used: DCE - dichloroetheng; DCA - dichloroethane; TCA - trichloroethane; TCE - trichloroethene; and PCE - tetrachloroethene.
Detection limit for 1,1-DCA in these samples is 125 pg/kg due to the 50-fold dilution.
This sample was run in duplicate.
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Encinal Terminals

(510) 523-8800
FAX (510) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
F.0. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA 94501-0251

January 12, 1996

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Second Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Tel: 510 567 6777

Re. The work performed at 2020 Sherman Street, Alameda
Dear Ms. Logan:

Thank you for your letter dated January 8, 1996. In reference to the captioned matter,
please find the enclosed copy of my letter to you dated January 8, 1996 for your file. Trust
that you may have already received the said letter and its enclosed reports issued by Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. dated October 1995 and January, 1996. At the meantime, we are
requesting Geomatrix Consultants to write you the reports to answer the issues raised by
you in the said letter. If there is any questions you may be concerned regarding to the
captioned matter, please do let us know. Again, thank you very much for your assistance
and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Wang Ch¢ngben

Encl: The above-referenced documents

Alameda.Logan/wcb




ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, pirecToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6777

January 8, 1996 .

Mr. Peter Wang
P.O Box 2453
Alameda, California - 94501

Ref: 2020 Sherman Drive, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Wang:

This Department has reviewed the document dated, August 1995,
prepared by Geomatrix Consultants for the above referenced
property. The risk assessment conducted for 1,1 DCA (1,1-Dichloro
ethane) present in the groundwater is acceptable to this
Department. However, to evaluate the site for closure, the
following information will be required by this Department:

1. The soil excavation activities conducted by Encinal to
address the residual volatile hydrocarbons present in the soil
should be documented and submitted to this Department. Also,
thig report should include the status of excavated soils from
the referenced property.

2. During our phone conversation on January 8, 1996, I was
informed by you that two quarters of groundwater monitoring
has been conducted by Blymer Engineers for monitoring well
MW-10. Please submit the pertinent information documenting
this activity.

The above listed concerns should be addressed within 30 days of
receiving this letter. If you have any questions, you can reach me
at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely, 4?%557

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Sum Arigala, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board, 2101 Webster St, Oakland, CA
Tom Graff/Cheri Page, Geomatrix Consultants, 100 Pine
Street, 10th Floor, San Francisco, CA - 94111
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Loncinal Terminals

(510) 523-8800
FAX {§10) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.O. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA 94501-0251

January 8, 1996

Ms. Madhlla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Second Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re. The work performed at 2020 Sherman Street, Alameda

Dear Ms, Logan:

In reference to the captioned matter, please find the enclosed reports from Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. for both October 1995 and January, 1996 for your information and review.
We are anxious to meet you for the discussion. If there is any questions you may be

concerned regarding to the captioned matter, please do let us know. Thank you very much
for your assistance and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Wang Chengben

Encl: The above-referenced documents

Alameda. Logan/wcb




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAIL. PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY STE 250
January 06, 1995 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 ce: 453

ATTN: Mr Peter Wang

Encinal Real Estate
P O Box 2453
Alameda CA 94501

RE: Project # 2380A - M
at 2020 Sherman St in Alameda 94501

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund acgbunt for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
©$1,500.00, payable to Alameda County.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further

work on this project. At the completion of this project,

any unused monies will be refunded to you or your degignee.

If you have anyrquestions, please contact Madhulla Logan
at {510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

Edgar B Howell III, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

c¢: files/inspector




ALAMEDA COUNTY (] ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES N

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
) Hazardous Materials Division
January 5, 1995 80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621
Tom Graff {510) 271-4320

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
100 Pine Street, 10th floor
San Francisco, CA -94111

Ref: Encinal- 2020 Sherman Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Graff:

I am in receipt of your document "Proposed Approach for
Monitoring Conditions" dated December 8, 1994 for the referenced
property. Your proposed plan for groundwater monitoring has
been reviewed by this Department in consultation with the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the plan is
acceptable with the following conditions:

1. For the first year, monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-11 should
be sampled every consecutive quarter. After a
period of 1 year, the plan will be re-evaluated in
conjunction with the RWQCB.

The risk of 1,1 DCA to future on-site residents has been
calculated using the farmers model and box model to predict
chemical intake as a result of inhalation of outdoor vapors. The
following concerns have been identified in the risk assessment:

1. The assessment did not take into account the risk to on-
site residents due to inhalation of enclosed space vapors.
This can be a significant pathway and hence needs to be
addressed.

2. Also, 1,1 Dichloroethylene (1,1 DCE), has not been
included in the risk assessement though based on its
toxicity values and low PRG (preliminary remediation
goals) levels it could qualify as a chemical of concern.

Hence, provide this Department with a revised risk assessment oOr
an adequate explanation as to why the above mentioned factors
have been ignored in your risk evaluation. If you have any
questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

e, ZAP

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:8um Arigala, S.F Regional Water Quality‘Control Board




100 Pine Street, 10th Floor ﬁ

San Francisco, CA 54111

(415} 4348400 « FAX [415) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX
Transmittal
Date 13 May 1994 Transmitted via
To Madhulla Logan O Messenger
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ® U.S, Mail
80 Swan Way, Room 200 O Overnight Mail
Qakland, California 24621 O Fax
Project Number 2530 Total Pages

Project Name Encinal

Item Description

1 Phase I Environmental Survey - MSE Environmental

Phase Il Environmental Survey - MSE Environmental

2
3 Kaldveer Associates (portions of drafi report are all that is available)
4

List of Documents - Encinal Terminals

Remarks

Here are the documents you requested at our 5 May 1994 meeting at the RWQCB.

r4
From: Cheri Page AZJ.»\ e
— A J
et

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Enviranmental Scientists




FBoncinal %rmz’n{als

{510) 523-8800
FAX {510) 521-5814
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
P.0. BOX 2453
ALAMEDA, CA 84501-0251

November 18, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency .
80 Swanway s
Oakland, CA 94621

Re. Trust account on the evaluation of, 2020 Sherman Street, Alameda
Alameda Marina Landing Project

Dear Sirs:

Please find the enclosed check in the amount of $1,125.00 for the payment of the captioned
matter. Thank you very much for your cooperation and assistance.

Very trily yours, _
/Zﬂ‘ ‘ ;
(. : U f

Wanggl‘gngben \J

for Encianl Real Estate, Inc.

ce: Mr. Tom Graf, P.E. Geomatrix Consultants

achcsa/wceb
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